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OPERATION OF THE HINDU LAW, 5

In litigation between a Hind0 on the one side and a
Mahomedan, a Christian or a Parsee on the other, it some-
times happens that the decision would be different according
as the law governing the one or the other party as a member
of a class should be applied. The Statute 21 Geo. IIL, c.
70, § 17, enabling the Supreme Court to hear and determine
all snits against inhabitants of Calcatta provides ¢ that their
inheritance and succession to lands, rents, and goods, and
all matters of contract and dealing between party and party
shall be determined, in the case of Mahomedans, by the laws
and usages of Mahomedans, and in the case of Gentoos, by
the laws and usages of Gentoos ; and where only one of the
parties shall be a Mahomedan or Gentoo, by the laws and
usages of the defendant.”” The Statute 4 Geo. IV.,c. 71,§ 7,
17, enabled the Crown to confera jurisdiction on the Supreme
Court of Bombay, similar to that enjoyed by the Supreme
Court of Bengal, and the Charter founded on this Statute,
after giving authority to the Supreme Court * to hear and
determine all suits and actions that may be brought against
the inhabitants of Bombay,”’ continues thus— yet, neverthe-
less, in the cases of Mahomedans or Gentoos, their inheri-
tance and succession to lands, rents, and goods and all
matters of contract and dealing between party and party,
shall be determined, in the case of the Mahomedans, by the
laws and usages of the Mahomedans, and where the parties
are Gentoos, by the laws and usages of the Gentoos, or by
such laws and usages as the same would have been deter-
mined by, if the suit had been brought and the actien com-
menced in a Native Court; and where one of the parties
shall be a Mahomedan or Gentoo, by the laws and usages

of the defendant.”

On the construction of the Statute 21 Geo. IIL., c. 70, §
17, Pontifex, J., would * confine the words ¢ their inheritance
and succession’ to questions relating to inheritance and
succession by the defendants,”” ¢ The present,” he said, “is
a question of the plaintiff’s succession and, therefore, not
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determinable by the laws and usages of the Gentoos.”’(a) It
can hardly have been intended that a Gentoo should lose
his law of inheritance whenever he entered the Court to
enforce it. In the Bombay Charter (asin that of the
Supreme Court of Madras, para. 32,) the expression is slightly
varied, yet the mere words would, equally with the Statute,
admit of the construction put on the latter at Calcutta. It
cannot well be doubted, however, that the Statutes and the
Charters alike were intended to preserve the Hindd and
Mahomedan laws of inheritance amongst Hind{is and Maho-
medans.(b) The provision for the case of only “one of the
parties” being ¢ a Mahomedan or Gentoo” had relation
primarily, if not solely, to the cases of ¢contract and deal-
ing between party and party” in which the principle “In
pactionibus et conventionibus unusquisque se sua lege defen-
dere potest ’—is one of general though not of universal
application. On a different construction of these provisions
the property of a Hindd transferred to a Christian might
have been freed from the claim of widows and daughters
to maintenance, but at the same time subjected to dower.
“It could not have been intended by the Legislature
that the power of a Mahomedan to convey should be
measured by the Hindd law.” (¢) But where there has
been a contract between a Christian and a Hind, on which
the Hindd is sued, the right of each to his own law is equal
to that of his adversary, and in such a case it is provided
in favour of the defendant that he shall have the benefit of
his own law, with which he is assumed to have been
comparatively familiar. (d)

(a) Sarkies v. Prosonomoyee Dossee, 1. L.R. 6 Cal. 794, 808. “ Gentoo”
means Hinda.

(b) See In re Kéhéndas Nérandés, I. L. R. 5 Bom 154, 166.

(c) Per Sir M. R. Westropp, C. J., in Lakshmandds Sarupchandv.
Dasrat, I. L. R. 6 Bom. 168, 184,

{d) Compare the language of Lord Ellenborough in R. v. Picton,
20 Howell’s St. Trials, 944-5, quoted by Sir G. C. Lewis, Govern-
ment of Dependencies, Note (m), p. 372.
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In the mofussil of the Bombay Presidency the Regulation
(IV. of 1827, § 26,) says— The law to be observed in the
trial of suits shall be Acts of Parliament and Regulations of
Government applicable to the case ; in the absence of such
Acts and Regulations, the usage of the country in which
the suit arose ; if none such appears, the law of the defen-
dant, and in the absence of specific law and usage, justice,
equity and good conscience alone.” Here the law of the
defendant prevails, failing Statute law and usage of the
country, but such usage there is governing inheritance,
partition, adoption and the whole province of family law
amongst the Hindds. The provision in favour of the defen-
dant is not meant to have an operation such as to enable
one man to dispose of another’s rights. (@) It is frequently
a matter of accident which of the two parties to a suit is
plaintiff and which defendant, and only where the plaintiff
for instance could dispose and has disposed of rights of
his own,is he deprived, failing Statute law and custom,
in case of an alleged infringement of the right under
another personal law, of a remedy adhering to the right
under his own personal law. A son or a wife cannot
be deprived of a real right under the Hindd law by a mere
transfer to a Christian ; the  ownership ”’ transferred can-
not be greater than that of him who transfers it, and cannot
be enlarged in the Christian’s hands merely because under
the English law the (Hind’s) ownership would perhaps
have been unencumbered. How far then the volition of a
Hindd passes property, depends on his law, as in the case
of a Christian on the English law. What personal duty can
be enforced against a Hinddl will sometimes depend on the
Hindd law, and especially the law of Inheritance. In the
sphere of contract the Statate law (b) has now, for most
purposes, superseded the Hind law, and even in giving
effect to the Hindd law of property and family law, equitable

(6) Lakshmandds Sarukchand v. Dasrat, I. L. R. 6. Bom. 183,
(b) The Indian Contract Act IX. of 1872. See also in Mollwo March
and Co. v. The Court of Wards, the dictum Supp. I. A at p. 100.
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principles derived from the English Courts are brought to
bear on its development in the exigencies to which the
present age gives rise. (¢) This process is consistent with
the Hindd law which seeks always to undo what has
been frandulently done, (b) and strives to enforce a con-
scientious fulfilment of engagements (c); but as regards
a heritage or the mutual relations of the persons inter-
ested in property through family connexion or by rights
derived from those so connected, it rests always on the
basis of the positive law. This, therefore, is by no means
saperseded by the perpetual extension and the diversity of
the cases broaght to decision in the courts: a firm grasp of
its principles and main provisions becomes all the more
necessary as,details and particular instances multiply in the
reports, in order to prevent the confusion which must arise
from the incautious admission of rules incongruous in
their logical consequences with the Hindfl system.

To be correctly apprehended the Hindd law, like other
systems of law, must be studied in its history, and in its
connexion with the religious and ethical notions of the
people amongst whom it has come to prevail. The
interpretation given to its ancient precepts by the com-
mentators of authority, has been largely influenced
by the philosophical systems. (d) The texts have in
some instances been manipulated in order to bring
them into accordance with notions of comparatively
recent growth. Thus to reduce the law presented by the
sources to precision and harmony, there is need for a strict

(a) See In r¢ Kdh&ndds Nérandés, I. L. R. 5 Bom. 154. File of
Printed Judgments for 1880, p. 118, referring to 1 Morl. Dig. 106 ; 2
Bom. H. C.R. 52; 4 Beng. L. R. 8, A. C. As to the doctrine of
notice, see I. L, R. 6 Bom. 193, 207, referring to Radhdndth Doss v.
Gisborne, 14, M. 1. A,, at p. 17.

(b) Vyav. May. Ch. IV., Sec 7, para. 24. Stokes H. L. B. 79.

(¢) Vyav. May. Ch. IX,, 4, 10. Stokes H. L. B. 134, 136.

(d) See Vasishtha, Ch. XVI,, paras. 1, 5, and Note. Transl. p. 79.
Co. Di. B. 1., Ch. I1., T. 49. Comm. and note.
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and rather widely-ranging criticism. Those sources, however,
or at least the more ancient ones, are looked on as of so
sacred a character; the references to them by the accepted
guides of ethical and legal thought, are so frequent and
8o submissive; the tendency of custom, even where it has
diverged from their teaching, is so strong to revert to
obedience to their rational commands, (a) that a study of
them, some comprehension of their character and teachings,
is indispensable as a foundation for a true mastery of the
practical law of to-day.

II.—Sovrces oF THR HINDU Law.

1—On the Authorities of the Hindi Law as prevailing in

the Bombay Presidency.

TaE authorities on the written Hind Law in Western India Enumeration.
are, according to Colebrooke, (b) the Mitikshard of Vijia-
nesvara and the Mayfikhas, especiully the Vyavahiramaytkha
of Nilakantha. Morley (¢) adds the Vyavahiraméidhava
Nirnayasindhu, Smritikaustubha, Hemédri, Dattakamimamsa,
and Dattakachandrikd. The quotations of the Sastris, ap-
pended to their Vyavasthds, which perhaps afford the most
trustworthy information on the subject, show that the
following works are considered by them the sources of the
written law on this side of India :— :

1. The Mitakshara of Vijfiane§vara,

2. The May(khas of Nilakantha, and especially the Vya-'
vabiramay(kha,

3. The Viramitrodaya of Mitramisra,

(a) Compare the remarks of Innes, J., as to the submission of the
Don-Aryan tribes to the Hinda Law in Muttu Vaduganadha Tévar v.
Dora Singha Tévar, I. L. R. 3 Mad. at p. 309.

(b) Strange, El. H. L., 4th ed., p. 318. Preface to Treatises on
Tnheritance, Stokes’s H. L. B., p. 173.

(¢) Digest IT. CCXXII.

2x
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4 and 5. The Dattakamimémsa of Nandapandita and the
Dattakachandriké of [Devandabbatta] Kubera. (a)

6. The Nirnayasindhu of Kamalakara,

7 and 8. The Dharmasindhu of Kisinatha Upidhyiya
and the Samskarakaustubha of Anantadeva,

9, and lastly, in certain cases the Dharmasastras, or the
Smritis and Upasmritis, which are considered to be
Rishivikyini, ¢ sayings of the sages,” together with
their commentaries. These results have been corro-
borated by the concurrent testimony of those Law
Officers and Pandits whom we have had an oppor-
tunity of consulting.

Bolative posi- 2 The relative position of these works to each other may
tion. be described as follows:—In the MarathA country and in
Northern Kinara the doctrines of the Mitdkshard are para-

mount ; the Vyavahdramayikha, the Viramitrodaya and the

rest are tobe used as secondary authorities only. They serve
toillustrate the Mitikshara and to supplement it. But they

may be followed so far only as their doctrines do not stand

in opposition to the express precepts or to the general
principles of the MitAkshard. (b)) Among the secondary
authorities, the Vyavaharamay(kha takes precedence of the
Viramitrodaya. (¢) The Dattakamimirsa and the Dattaka-

(a) Rao Saheb V. N. Mandlik, Vyavahéramaylkha and Ya4jg.
Introd., p. lxxii., is right in objecting to Mr. Sutherland’s conjec-
ture, which attributes the authorship of the Dattakachandrikd to
Devandabhatta.

(8) See The Collector of Madura v. Mootoo Ramalinga Sathupathy,
12, M. 1. A. 438 ; Ndrdyan Babaji v. Nané Manohar, 7 Bom. H.C.R.
167, 169, A. C. J.; Krishndji Vyankatesh v. Pandurang, 12 Ibid. 65;
Rahi v. Govind valad Tej, In. L. R. 1 Bom. 106; Lakshman Dddé
Niik v. Rémchandra Dida Naik, 565 S. C. in appeal to P. C. L. R. 7
I. A. at p. 191; Ramkoonwur v. Ummer, 1 Borr. R. 460.

(c) See Colcbrooke’s Introduction to Treatises on Inh., Stokes’s H.
L. B. 173, 176, 178; Gridhari Lall v. The Bengal Govt., 12 M. L. A,
646.
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chandrika, the latter less than the former, are supplementary
authorities on the law of adoption. Their opinions, however,
are not considered of so great importance, but that they may
be set aside on general grounds, in case they are opposed to
the doctrines of the Vyavahidramayftkha or of the Dharma-
sindhu and Nirnayasindhu. The two latter works and the
Samskirakaustubha, occupy an almost equal position in re-
gerd to questions on ceremonies and penances. They are
more frequently consulted by the Séstris of the Maratha
country than the Mayfikhas, which refer to the same portions
of the Dharma. Among these three, the Nirnayasindhu is
held in the greatest esteem.

All points of law, which may be left undecided by the
works mentioned, may be settled according to passages from
the Smritis or Dharmaséstras, or even from the Purinpas.
The latter have less anthority than the former, and may
be overruled by them.(a) In case of a conflict between
the rules of the Smritis either may be followed, as reason-
ing on principles of equity (yuktivichéra) shall decide the
solution. (b)

The law of Gujart in some cases, it seems, alters the
order of the authorities and places the Vyavabiramay(ikha
before the MitAkshard. As an instance may be quoted the
case of a sister’s succession to her brother’s estate, imme-
diately after the paternal grandmother, which, in accordance
with the Mayfikha, is allowed in Gujarit. How far pre-
cisely this preference of the Maylikha goes, is a matter of
some doubt, to be cleared up by judicial determination. (c)

(a) Vy3ea I. 4. “Where a conflict between the Sruti, Smriti
and Purfinag appears, the text of the Srati is the norm; but in case
of a conflict between the (latter) two, the Smriti is preferable.”

(b) See Muir’s Sanskrit Texts, I1., 165, and III., 179, &c.

(c) See below ; B. I. Introd., sect. 4, B. (7) ; Introductory remarks
to Ch. II,, sect. 14. I. A. L ; the case of Vijayarangam v. Lakshman,
8 Bombay H, C. R. 244 0. C. J.; Lalubkai v. Mankuvarbai, L L. R.
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8. The first of these authorities, the MitAkshard,(a) is the
famous commentary of Vijiidnesvara on the Institutes of

2 Bom. 388; L. R. 7. L A. 212; 8. A. No. 158 of 1870, decided on
March 27, 1871. Bom. H. C. printed Judgments File for 1871.

Rao Saheb V. N. Mandlik (Introd.to VyavabiramayQkha and
‘Yéjnavalkya, p. L,) has found fault with the above statement of the
soarces of the Hindd Law in Bombay, and of their relative importance.
He thinks that the editors of the Digest consider the Mit&kshar8, the
Maytkha and the Nirnayasindhu the only recognised official guides
for settling the Hinda law, and adds that this opinion is a grave error.
The censure however rests on an entire misapprehension of the vicws
entertained. Inthe first two editions of this work, the Dharmaédstras
and thesr Commentaries have been mentioned as the ninth division
of the sources of the law (as administered in Bombay), and in the
amplification of that passage, the Purdnas, likewise, have been named.
‘What the editors have stated and still hold, is that the eight works,
enumerated by name, hold the first rank among the legal works,
used in Bombay, and that their doctrines cannot be set aside lightly
in favour of conflicting opinions of other authors, however much
the latter may please individual taste. The editors have further
pointed out that the numerous omissions in the standard works may
be supplied by information, derived from the dicta of the authors of
Smritis, whether these be contained in complete original treatises
(Satras or Dharmasistras), or in quotations given by the medieval
Nibandhakéras, and by reasoning on principles of equity. In accord-
ance with these principles, they have in the notes on the cases,
freely drawn on published and unpublished legal works, not contained
in their list, in order to elucidate points left undecided or doubtful
in the MitAkshard Maytkha, &. But it did not enter into their plan
to give a review of the medieval literature on Dharma or on Vyava-
bérs, and without such a review no useful purpose, they thought,
could be served by printing a mere list of authors’ names and of titles.
The Rao Saheb has given such a list, at pp. 1x. and lix. of his Intro-
daction, but one drawn up with so little regard to system that in
some instances the same works are entered under two names, and
treatises on sacrifices, astrology, astronomy and philosophy, nay
poetical and story-books are placed side by side with works on the

- civil and religious law. The lis, given at pp. lxviii. and Ixix.,

(a) The proper title of the work, which however is used in the
MSS. only, is Rijumitdksheritika.
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Yijiavalkya. The latter work, which probably is a versi-
fication of a Dharmasfitra, i.e., of a set of aphorisms on
Dharma belonging to the White Yajurveda, (¢) contains about
athonsand verses divided into three chapters (kdndas) which
treat respectively of ‘the rule of conduct’ (dchéra), of civil
and criminal law (vyavahéra), and of penances (prayaschitta).
As may be inferred from the small extent of Yajhavalkya’s

which is stated to have been compiled from answers of Séstris,

contains several double and inaccurate entries, (such as Mit8kshars

and Vijidnedvara, Sarvamaytkha,=all the MayQkhas and the sepa-

rate titles of the twelve Maytkhas, such as MAdhava, Dinakaroddyota,

&c., where specifications are required. It is incomplete also, as the

Rao Saheb himself suspects, and appears to have been made up

exclusively by Konkanastha and Defastha Pandits. Much fuller

information on the legal books, consulted by the Bombay Pandits

may be obtained from Dr. Biihler’s Catalogues of MSS. from

Gujarith (fasc. III., p. 67 seq.) and Dr. Kielhorn’s Catalogue of MSS.

from the Sonthern Marfth4 Country. As regards the comparative

estimation in which the books, contained in the Rao Saheb’s list, are

held, no information is given—an omission which makes it almost

valueless for the purpose which it is intended to serve. The fact that

3 good many other books besides those enumerated in the Digest are

consulted, <. 6., occasionally referred to by Pandits, proves nothing

against the opinion advanced by the editors that the eight works,

named above, are the standard authorities, nor do the Rao Saheb’s

remarks on the Mitlkshar (p. Ixxi.) disprove its preéminence,

a8 far as questions of the Civil Law are concerned. His dic/um
that there is nothing remarkable about the book is controverted by

the view of the responsible Court Séstris as pointed out in Krishndji
Vyankatesh v. Pdndurang, 12 Bom. H. C. R. 65, and in Lallubhdi
Bipubhii v. Mankuverbdi, I. L. R.2 Bo. S,, at pp. 418, 445, and of many
excellent native authorities, as well as by the respectful treatment
accorded to Vijfidnayogin, in the best native compilations of the
16th and 17th centuries. His remark that the works of Kamali-
kars, MAdhava, NérAyana and other Bhattas are more frequently
consalted than the MitAkshard is true. But the reason of this is
that, under British rule, with its organized judiciary, Pandits are
consulted by the people not on civil law, but on vows, penances,
ceremonies, and other matters of the religious law, on which sub-

jects the books, named by him, give fuller information than the
Mitdksbara.

(@) See below.
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work, this anthor gives fragmentary rules only, which neither
exhaust their subject, nor are in every case easily intelligible.
Vijiidnesvara remedies the defects of his original, not only
by full verbal interpretations, but also by adding long discus-
sions on doubtful points, and by illustrating and developing
Yijiidvalkya’s and his own doctrines by quotations from the
Institutes of other Rishis. For he holds the opinion, which
is also the generally received one among modern Hinddlaw-
yers, that the Smritis or various Institutes of Law form one
body, and are intended to supplement each other. (a) But
this opinion occasionally misleads him, and causes him in some
few cases to explain the text of Yijfidvalkya in a manner
inconsistent with the rules of sound interpretation. With
these occasional exceptions, his expositions certainly merit
the high repute in which they long have stood with the
learned of the greater part of the Indian Peninsula. The

(a) Vijnéneévara says in his commentary on Yé4jiidvalkya L. 5,
which contains an enumeration of certain authors of Smritis, (Mit.
Achirak, 15. 15, BAhtrdm’s edition of Satavat 1869):—

“ The meaning (of this verse, I. 5,) is that the Institutes of Law
composed by Yé4jiavalkya ought to be studied. The enumeration
(of anthors of Smritis given in this verse) is not intended to be
exhaustive, but merely to give examples. Therefore (this verse) does
not exclude (the works of) Baudhidyana and others (who are nof
mentioned) from the Institutes of Law; as each of these (Smritis)
possesses authority, the points left doubtful (by one) may be decided
according to others. If one set of Institutes contradicts the other,
then, there is an option.”—See Manu II., 10, 14 ; XII. 105, 106 ; Vyav.,
May.,ch.I,pl 12; Col. V. Dig. sect. 7, 424 ; Mit. in 1 Macn. H. L. 188.
Muir’s Sanskrit Texts II., 165 ; III., 179, ss., and as to the applications
of the texts, Bkyah Ram Singk v. Bhyah Ugur Singhk, 13 M. 1. A.
390, and Collector of Madura v. Mootoo Ramalinga Sdthapathy, 12
M.I A, at p. 438.

The Hind@ commentators always endeavour, even at the cost
of much straining, to extract consistent rules from texts which they
regard as equally above human censure “comme d’aprés la méthode
des légistes il faut que les textes aient raison lorsqu’ils ne présentent
aucun scns.” See Goldstiicker “On the Deficiencies in the Adminis-
tration of the Hindu Law,” p. 2.
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discussions and amplifications, added by Vijiidnedvara to his
explanation of Yajiidvalkya’s text, make the Mitdkshara
rather a new and original work, based on Yijiiavalkya than
a mere gloss, and one more fit to serve as a code of law than
the original. But extensive as the Mitidkshard is, it does not
provide for all the cases arising, and, if used alone, would
often leave the lawyer without guidance for his decision.

Regarding the life and times of Vijiidnesvara little is known.
Recent discoveries, however, make it possible to fix his
date with greater certainty than could be done formerly.
Mr. Colebrooke (a) placed Vijfidnesvara between 800—1300
A. D., because, on the one hand, he is said to have belonged
to an order of ascetics founded by Sankaricharya, who lived
in the 8th century A. ., and because, on the other hand,
Visvesvara, the oldest commentator, flourished in the
14th century of the Christian era. He adds that if the Dha-
resvara, (b) ¢ the lord of Dhérd,” quoted in the Mitdkshard
is the same as the famous Bhojaraja, king of Dhird, the re-
moter limit of Vijiianesvara’s age will be contracted by more
than a century. In favour of Mr. Colebrooke’s latter state-
ment, Kamalékara’s testimony may be adduced, who in the
Vividatindava (succession of a widow) ascribes the same
opinion to Bhojarija, which the Mitékshard attributes to
Dbéresvara (the lord of Dhara).

A much better means for settling the date of Vijiidnesvara
i8, however, furnished by some verses, which are found at
the end of the Mitékshard in some of the oldest MSS. (r) and
in the Bombay lithographed edition, and which were appa~
rently not unknown to Mr. Colebrooke. (d)

(a) Stokes’s Hindd Law Books, p. 178.
(%) See, ¢. g., Col. Mit. II. 1., 8 (Stokes, p. 429).

(c) The MS. of the Govt. of Bombay, dated Saka Samvat 1389,
ll)l'- Bbaa Daji MS. and Ind. Off. No. 2170, dated Vikrama Saravat,
835.

(d) Btokes, p. 178.
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There we read verses 4 and 6 (a) :—

4. “ There has not been, nor is nor will be on earth a
city, comparable to Kalydnapura ; no king has been seen or
heard of, who is comparable to the illustrious Vikraménks;
nothing else that exists in this kalpa bears comparison with
the learned Vijidnesvara. May these three who resemble
(three) kalpa-creepers, be endowed with stability.”

6. “Up to the bridge of famous (Rima), the best of the
* scions of Raghd’s race, up to the lord of mountains, up to the
western ocean, whose waves are raised by shoals of nimble
fishes, and up to the eastern ocean, may the lord Vikramé-
ditya protect this world, as long as moon and stars endure.”

Vijiidnesvara lived, therefore, in a city called Kalyanapurs,
under a king named Vikramdditya or Vikramanka. As the
learned Pandit, by speaking of his opponents as ¢ the North-
erners’ shows () that he was an inhabitant of Southern Indis,
it cannot be doubtful that the Kalydnapura named by him is
the ancient town in the NiziAm’s dominions, which from the
10th to the 14th century was the seat of the restored
Chalukya dynasty. (¢c) This identification is supported by
the consideration that Kalyana in the Dekhan is the only
town of that name, where princes, called Vikramiditya, are
known to have ruled. One of these, Vikramiditya-Ka-
livikrama-Parmadiriya, bore also, according to the testi-
mony of his chief Pandit and panegyrist, Bilhana, the not

(a) See Journ. Bo. Br. Roy. As. Soc. IX,, pp. 134-138, and Ixxiv.—
Ixxvi. The recovéry of the Vikraménkadevacharita makes ib
probable that Vikraménkopamah, not Vikramirkopamah, is the cor-
rect reading in verse 4. Thestatement madeat the end of the article,
that the concluding verses belong not to VijidneSvara, but to some
copyist, is no longer safe. Recent researches show that most if not
all Sanskrit authors appended to their works statements regard-
ing their own private affairs, which frequently are not in harmony
with our notions of modesty.

(&) See Journ. Bo. Br. As Soc. IX., p. Ixxv.

(c) Regarding the Chélukya dymasty, see Sir W. Elliott, Journ.
Bengal Br. As. Soc. IV, p. 4.
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very common appellation, Vikramanka. (a) He appears to be
the prince named as Vijfidnesvara’s contemporary. Hisreign
falls according to his inscriptions between the years 1076—
1127 a.p. Hence it may be inferred that Vijiidnesvara wrote
in the latter half of the eleventh century, a conclusion which
agrees well enough with his quoting Bhoja of Dhirf, who
flonrished in the first half of the same century. (b) It may
beadded that Vijiidnesvara certainly was an ascetic, because
he receives the title paramaharsaparivrajakichirya. By
sect he was a Vaishnava. His father’s name was PadmanA-
bha-bhatta and belonged to the Bhéradvija gotra. The
discovery that Vijiidnesvara was an inhabitant of Kslyana in
the Dekhan, and a contemporary, if not a protegé, of the
most powerful king whom the restored Chélukya dynasty
produced, explains why his book was adopted as the standard
work in Western and Southern India, and even in the valley
of the Ganges.

The explanation of the Mithkshars is facilitated by two
Sanskrit commentaries, the above-mentioned Subodhint of
Visvesvarabhatta and the Lakshmivydkhyfna, commonly
called Bilambhattatikd, the work of a lady, Lakshmidevi,
who took the mom de plume Bilambhatta. (c) Visvesvara’s
comment explains selected passages only, while Lakghmidevi
gives a full and continuous verbal interpretation of the
Mitdkshard accompanied by lengthy discussions. She gene-
nlly advocates latitudinarian views, and gives the widost
interpretation possible to every term of Yajfiavalkya.

Instances of this tendency may be seen in the quotations
given below. Her opinions are held in comparatively small
esteom, and are hardly ever brought forward by the Séstris,
if unsupported by other authorities. A

(a) Ses Vikraménkadevacharita of Bilhana, passim.

(5) See Indian Antiquary, VL., p. 50, seq.

(¢) 8ee Colebrooke Stokes’s H. L., p. 177, Aufrecht, Catal. Oxf.
MSS. p. 2624 ; F. E. Hall Contribution fowards Ind. Bibl, p. 175.
The correct form of Lakshmidevi’s family name is Pdyagunde.

3n
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Two other works, the Viramitrodaya and the Yijiiavalkya-
dharmaséistranibandha, a commentary on Y#ijfiavalkya, by
Aparidityadeva, or Apardrka, also give great assistance for
the explanation of the Mitakshard. About the former
more will be said below. As regards Aparirka’s bulky
work, it must be noted that Mr. Colebrooke recognised its
importance, and frequently quoted it. (a) If his example
has not been followed in the first edition of this
work, the sole reason was that no MSS. were then
procurable in Bombay. The Nibandha is now accessible
in several copies, and has been used to elucidate several
important points. Apardrka or Aparadityadeva belonged to
the Konkana branch of the princely house of the Silaras, or
Silahéras, who had their seat at Puri, and held the Konkana
as well as the adjacent parts of the Dekhan as feudatories,
first of the Rathors of Manyakheta-Mélkhet, and later of the
Chélukyas of Kalyéna. He reigned and wrote between
1140—1186 a. p., shortly after Vijiidnesvara’s times. (b) His
doctrines closely resemble those of his illustrious predecessor ;
several passages of his work look like amplifications of
Vijiidnesvara’s dicta, and are of great value for the correct
interpretation of the Mitakshara. It is, however, difficult
to say whether Apararka in these cases actually used the
Mitkshard, or whether both drew from a common source.

Besides the native commentaries and Nibandhas, there is
the excellent translation of the Mitdkshar on Inheritance,
by Colebrooke, (c) which has always been made use of in trans-
lating the authorities appended to the Vyavasthds. Insome
places we have been compelled to dissent from Colebrooke;

(a) Stokes’s Hindu Law Books, p. 177, and Translation of the Mit.
on Inh., passim.

(8) See Journ. Bo. Br. As. Soc, Vol. XII. Report on Kaémtr, p. 52.

(¢) Two treatises on the Hindd Law of Inheritance, translated by
H. T. Colebrooke, Calcutta, 1810, 4to. Reprinted in Wh. Stokes's

Hindd Law Books, Madras, 1865, and by Girish Chandra Tarkalankar,
Calcutta, 1870.
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but .we are persuaded that in nearly all these instances
Colebrooke had different readings of the text before him.
The first part of the Vyavahdrakanda of the Mitkdshara has
been translated by W. H. Macnaghten. The edition of the
Banskrit text of the Mitdkshard used for the Digest is that
issued by Babidrém, Samvat 1869.

4. The Vyavahiramayfikha is the sixth Maytkha or ‘ray’ Viﬁnbh&- !
of the Bhagavanta-bhaskara, ‘the sun,” composed (with the ey Axhe-
permission of, and dedicated to, king Bhagavantadeva,) by
Nilakanthabhatta. The Bhaskara, which consists of twelve
‘rays’ or divisions, forms an encyclopedia of the sacred law
and ethics of the Hindds. It contains :—

1, The Saskaramaylkha, on the sacraments.

2. The Acharamay@kha, on the rule of conduct.

3. The Samayamayfdkha, on times for festivals and reli.
gious rites. '

4. The Sriddhamaylkha, on faneral oblations.

8. The Nitimaytikha, on polity.

6. The Vyavahdramayfkha, on Civil and Criminal Law.

7 The Dinamayiikha, on religious gifts.

8. The UtsargamayQkha, on the dedication of tanks,
wells, &c.

9. The Pratishth8maytikha, on the consecration of tem-
ples and idols.

10. The Prayaschittamaytikha, on penances.

11. The Suddhimayfikha, on parification.

12. The Santimaydkha, on averting evil omens.(a)

The Vyavahramayfkha, which has the greatest interest

(a) See Borradaile in Stokes’s H. L. B., p. 8. The correctness of
the order in which the books are enumerated is proved by the in-
troductory verses of each Maytkha, where the immediately preceding
one is always mentioned, as well as by the longer introduction to one
of the MSS. of the Nitimaytkha.



20 AUTHORITIES ON WRITTEN LAW.

for the stndent of Hindfl law, is, like all the other divisions of
the Bhaskara, a compilation based on texts from ancient
Swmritis, and interspersed with explanations, both original and
borrowed from other writers on law. It treats of legal
procedure, of evidence, and of all the eighteen titles known
to Hindd law, which, however, are arranged in a peculiar
manner differing from the systems of other Pandits. In his
doctrines Nilakhantha follows principally the Mitdkshard
and the Madanaratna of Madanasihadeva(a), sometimes
preferring the latter to the former. From acomparison of the
portions on inheritance of the Mayikha and Madanaratna,
it would seem that Nilakantha sometimes even borrowed
opinions from Madana without acknowledgment. Some
passages of the May(ikha, e.g., the discussion on the validity
of certain adoptions, are abstracts of sections of the Drvai-
tenirnaya, 8 work by Sankara, the father of Nilakantha,
and are not intelligible without the latter work. (b)

Of Nilakantha’s life and times some account has been
given by Borradaile. (¢) According to hiw, that Pandit was
of Desastha-Maharishtra descent and born in Benares. He
lived, as one of his descendants, Harabhatta . Kasikar, told
Captain Robertson, the Collector of Puna, upwards of two
hundred years ago, t.e., about 1600, sixteen generations
having passed since his time. Other Puna Papdits gave it as
their opinion that Nilakantha’s works came into general use
about the year 1700, or 125 years before Borradaile wrote. (d)

(a) This author compiled an encyclopedia, similar to that of
Nilakantha, the twelve Uddyotas. The work, commonly called Ma-
danaratna, bears also the title Vyavahiraddyota.

() Stokes’s Hindu L. B., p. 88, seq.; May., chap. IV., sect. V., ss.
1-5.

(c) Stokes’s H. L. B, p. 7, seq.

(d) The corrcctness of the information given to Borradaile is now
attested by the paper of Professor BA&l S4stri, translated in the
Introd. to Rao Saheb V.N. Mandlik’s Vyavabramaytkha, p. Ixxv,
For it appears that Nflakantha was the grandson of NAréyana
bhatta, who wrote in Saka Samvat 1459, or 1536 a. D.
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Borradaile adduces also the statement made at the end of
some MSS. of the Vyavahiramayikha, that Nilakantha
lived, whilst composing the Bhéskara, under the protection
of Bhagavantadeva, or Yuddhastra, a Rajput ohief of the
Sangara tribe, who ruled over the town of Bhareha, near the
confluence of the Chambal and of the Jamnd. A possible
doubt as to whether the passage containing these mnotes
is genuine and its conténts trustworthy, is removed
by the fact that many copies of the Sraddha, Samskdra
sod Nitimaylikhas likewise contain the statement that
Mlakantha-bhatta, son of Sankara-bhatta, and grandson of
Nirdyanasiri, was ordered by Bhagavantadeva,a king of the
Sangara dynasty, to compose the Bhiskara. Some copies of
theNitimaydkha and of the Vyavahiramaylkha enumerate also
nineteen or twenty ancestors of Bhagavantadeva. (a) At the
same time the author calls himself there Dakshindtyavatams4
‘of Dekhani descent,” and thus confirms the report of the
Pana Brahmins. The edition of the Sanskrit text of the
Vyavahiramayfikha used for the Digest is the oblong
Bombay edition of 1826. The translation of the passages
from the Mayfikha quoted in the Digest has been taken from
Borradaile’'s translation, This work, though in general of
great service, is frequently inaccurate. Some passages of
the text have been misunderstood, and others are not clearly
rendered. Where this occurs in the passages quoted, the
correct translation has been added in a note. (b)’

5. The Viramitrodaya is a compilation by Mitramisra, _Viramitro-
which consists of two kéndas on Achéra and on Vyavahéra.(c) b

(a) See Aufrecht, Oxf. Cat., pp. 280-81. His list does not guite
agree with that given in the 1st edition of the Digest. The text of
the verses is 80 corrupt that it cannot be settled without a collation
of fresh and more ancient copies.

(6) The translation of Rao Saheb V. N. Mandlik, published in
Bombay, 1880, is, though in some respects better than Borradaile’s, not
sufficiently accurate to warrant its adoption in the place of the old one.

(c) This would not bea matter of surprise if a third kénda on

Penances (prdyasdchitta) were found. But hitherto only two have
me known.
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The latter is written nearly in the same manner as the Mayd>
kha. But Mitramisra adheres more closely to the Mitakshari
than any other writer on law. He frequently quotes its very
words ; to which he adds further explanations and para-
phrases. At the same time he enters on lengthy discussions
regarding the opinions advocated by . Jimdtavahana,
Raghunandana, and the Smritichandrikd, Occasionally he
goes-beyond or dissents from the doctrines of the Mitakshara.
In the Vyavaharakanda (a) which has been published, Mitra-
misra says that he was the son of Parasurdma and grandson
of Hamsapandita, and that he composed his work by order
of king Virasithha, who, according to the last stanza of the
book, was the son of Madhukaraséha. The beginning of the
unpublished A&chdrakinda gives a fuller account of the
ancestors of Mitramisra’s patron, among whom, Medinimalla,
Arjuna, Malakhina, Pratparudra, and Madhukara are
enumerated. Besides, it is stated that these kings were
Bundelas. (b)) This last remark makes it possible to identify
the author’s patron.

Virasithha is nobody else but the well-known Birsinh Deo
of Orchhé, who murdered Abul Fazl, the minister of Akbar,
and anthor of the Ayin-Akbari.(c) This chief, who was
violently persecuted by Akbar for the assassination of his
minister, was also a contemporary of Jehangir and Shah
Jehén. The Viramitrodayas, therefore, must have been
written in the first half of the 17th century, or a little
later than we had placed it according to internal evidence in
the first edition of this work. The references in the Digest
are to the quarto edition published by Chddamani at Khidi-
rapura, 1815. A careful translation of the part of the Vira-
mitrodaya relating to inheritance has been published,

(a) Viramitrodaya, éloka 2.

(8) Viramitrodaya, Ind. Off. No. 930, lokas 1—37.

(¢) See Gazetteer North-West Provinces, I., pp. 21-28, where Bir»
simh’s pedigree, which exactly corresponds with Mitramisra’s
genealogy of Virasimha, has been given.
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sccompanied by the text, by Mr. Goldpchandra Sarkér S4stri,
Calcutta, 1879.

6. The next two authorities, the Dattakamimimsa Dattakami-
snd Dattakachandrikd, do not call for any remark here, as }';ﬁ;‘;:fmh';ﬂ‘.’
they have little importance for the law of inheritance. The drika.
discussion of them belongs to the law of adoption. :

7. The Nirnayasindhu of Kamalékara, called also Nir- thi"'-“‘Y“"“'
nayakamaldkara, consists of three parichhedas, or chapters.
The first and second contain the kalanirnaya, i.e. the divi-
sion of time, the days and seasons for religious rites, eclipses
of the sun and moon, and their influence on ceremo-
nies, &. The third chapter is divided into three prakaranas
or sections. The first of these treats of the sacraments
or initiatory ceremonies, the second of funeral oblations,
and the third of impurity, of the duties of Samnyésis
and other miscellaneous topics of the sacred law. The book
is a compilation of the opinions of ancient and modern
astronomers, astrologers, and authors on sacred law, from
whose works it gives copious quotations. The passages quoted
are frequently illustrated by Kamaldkara's own comments,
and occasionally lengthy discussions are added on points
upon which his predecessors seem to him to have been at
fanlt. Kamalikara himself tells us that in the first and
second chapters he chiefly followed Madhava’s Kaélanirnaya
and the section of Hemédri’s work which treats of Times.(a)
His learning is esteemed very highly in Western India,
especially among the Marfithds, and the Nirpayasindhu is
more relied upon in deciding questions about religious cere-
monies and rites than any other book.

In the introductory and in the concluding slokas of the
Nirnayasindhu, Kamalakara informs us that he was the son
of Rdmakrishna, the grandson of Bhatta Néardyanasiri,
and the great grandson of RAmesvara. He also names
his mother Umé, his sister Gangé, and his elder brother

(a) Nirnayasindhu I. 7.
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Dinakara, the author of the Uddyotas. (a) His literary acti-
vity was very extensive. He wrote, also, the Vividatandava,
a compendium of the civil and criminal law, based on the
Mitakshard, a large digest of the sacred law, called Dharma-
tattva-Kamalikara, divided into 10 sections : 1, vrata, on
vows; 2, ddna, on gifts; 8, karmavipika, on the results of
virtue and sin in future births ; 4, sinti, on averting evil
omens ; 5, plrta, on pious works ; 6, dchara, on the rule
of conduct; 7, vyavahdra, on legal proceedings; 8, pra-
yaschitta, ou penances ; 9, sQdradharma, on the duties of
Stdras ; 10, tirtha, on pilgrimages. The several parts are
frequently found separate, and many are known by the titles
$0drakamaldkara, ddnakamaldkara, &c. Kamal&kara, further,
composed a large work on astronomy, the siddhéintatattva,
vivekasindhu and other treatises. (b) He himself gives his
date at the end of the Nirnayasindhu, where he says that the
work was finished in Vikrama Bamvat 1668 or 1611—12
A.p. Theedition of the Nirnayasindhu, used for the Digest,
is that issued by Vitthal Sakhéardm, Saka 1779, at Puna.

8. The Sarhskarakaustubha of Anantadeva, son of Apadeva,
or one of the numerous compilations treating of the sixteen
sacraments and kindred matters. It is said to belong to the
same time as the Nirnayasindhu.

The author (¢) compiled a good many other treatises on
philosophical subjects, a Smritikaustubha and a Dattakau-
stubha on the law of adoption.(d) The edition referred to in

(a) Compare also Professor BAl Sastri’s paper in Rao Saheb
Mandlik’s Vyavahéramaytikha, &c. pp. 1xxv.—vi.

(&) See Rijendraldl Mitra, Bikaner Catalogue, pp. 499, 504.—Hall,
Index of Indian Philosophical S8ystems, pp. 177, 183, where the date
is, however, given wrongly. The latteris expressed by words: vasn
(8), ritu (6), bha (1), mite gatébde narapativikramato. The second
figure has, as is frequently required in dates, to be read twice.

(c) The author’s patron was a certain R&j4 Chandadeva Bahi-
dur, about whom nothing farther is known.

(d) Compare F. E. Hall, 1. c, p. 62, 145, 186, 190, 191, and
particularly p. 185, Réjendraldl Mitra, Bikaner Catalogue, p. 466.
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the Digest is the one printed at Bépt Sadasiv’s Press,
Bombay, 1862.

9. The Dharmasindhn or Dharmasindhuséra, by Kasiné-
ths,(a) son of Anantadeva,is a very modern book of the same
description as the Nirnayasindhu. The author, according to
the Pandits, was a native of Pandarpur, and died about forty
or fifty years ago.

10. The word Smriti means literally ¢ recollection,” and is
used to denote & work or the whole body of works, (5) in which
the Rishis or sages of antiquity, to whose mental eyes
the Vedas were revealed, set down their recollections regard-
ing the performance of sacrifices, initiatory and daily rites,
and the duty of man in general. The aphorisms on Vedic
sacrifices (Srautasfitras), the aphorisms on ceremonies for
which the domestic fire is required (Grihyasttras) and the
works treating of the duties of men of the various castes
and orders (Dharmasftras, Dharmasastras,) are all included
by the term Smriti. In the common parlance of our days,
however, the term has a narrower meaning, and is restricted
to the last class of works. Of these there exist, according to
the current tradition, thirty-six, which are divided, at least
by the Séstris of the present day, into Smritis and Upa-
smritis, or supplementary Smritis. Neither the limitation
of the number, nor the division is, however, found in the
older works on law, such as the Mitakishard and those
books which contain it, do not always place the same works

(a) Prof. Goldstiicker ‘On the Deficiencies in the present Ad-
ministration of Hindu Law,” App., p. 35, is mistaken in stating that
the Editors of the Bombay Digest have invented the abbreviation
‘Dharmasindhn.’ Pandits of the Mariths Country generally use this
form, and the Law Officers quote the book under this title. The
form Dharmasindhuséra finds just as little favour with the learned
of Western Indisa, as the full title of VijfidneSvara's great commentary,
Rijumithakshar8, instead of which the abbrevistion Mitdksharé, alone,
is current.

(6) Hence the word is sometimes used in the singular as a
collective noun and sometimes in the plural.

48
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in the same class.(a) According to Hindfl views, the Smritis
were mostly composed and proclaimed by the Rishis whose
names they bear. But in some cases it is admitted that the
final arrangement of these works is due to the pupils of the
first composers.(b) The Hindds are driven to this admission
by the circumstance that some times the opening verses of the
Dharmasastras contain conversations between the composer
and other Rishis, stating the occasions on which the works
were composed. In other cases the Smritis are considered to
have originally proceeded from gods or divine beings, and
to have descended from- them to Rishis, who in their turn
made them known among men. Thus the Vishpu Smriti
is ascribed to Vishnu ; and Nandapandita in his commentary
suggests that it must have been heard by some Rishi who
brought it into its present shape. Or, in the case of the
Manava Dharmasistra, it is asserted that Brahma tanght its
rules to Manu, who proclaimed them to mankind. But his
work was first abridged by Narada, and the composition of
the latter was again recast, by Sumati, the son of Bhrigu. (c)
But, as even such Swmritis were proclaimed by men, they
partake of the human character, which the Mimémsakas
assign to this whole class of works, and the great distinc-
tion between them and the revealed texts, the Veda or Sruti
remains.

Hindd tradition is here, as in most cases where it concerns
literary history, almost valueless. Firstly, it is certain that
more than thirty-six Swritis exist at the present time, and
that formerly a still greater number existed: From the quo-
tations and lists given in the Smritis, their commentaries,

(a) Borradaile in Stokes’s Hindd Law Books, p. 4, seq.

(&) Mit. Achéra 1a, 13. * Some pupil of Y&jﬂavalkya abridged the
Dharmaséstra composed by Yéjfiavalkya, which is in the form of
questions and answers, and promulgated it, just as magu, that
proclaimed by Manu.”

(c) See preface to Nirada, translated by Sir W. Jones, Institutes
of Manu, p. xvi. (ed. Haughton).
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the Purinas and the modern compilations on Dharma, as
well as from the MSS. actually preserved, it appears that,
counting the various redactions of each work, upwards of
one hundred works of this description must have been in
existence. Their names are: 1, Agni; 2a, Angiras; 25,
Madhyama-Ang.; 2¢, Brihat-Ang. (two redactions in
verse exist, which seem to be different from the treatises
quoted) ; 8, Atri (two redactions exist); 4, Atreya; 5a, Apa-
stamba (prose, exists) ; 5b, Ditto (verse, exists); 6, Alekhana ;
7, Asmarathya ; 8a, As’vq,léyana (verse, exists) ; 8b, Brihat-
A. (verse, exists); 9a, Usanas (prose, fragment exists) ;
9, Ditto (verse, exists); 10, Rishyasringa; 11, Eka; 12, -
Audulomi; 18, Aupajandhani; 14, Kanva (verse, exists) ; 15,
Kapila (verse, exists); 16, Kasyapa (prose, exists); 17a,
Kénva ; 17b, Kanvayana (prose, exists); 18 Katya; 19a,
Kitydyana (verse); 19b, Ditto (karmapradips, exists) ;
19¢, Vriddha Kty (verse) ; 20, Karshnijini; 21a, Kasyapa ;
21, Upa-Kdsyapa (prose, exists) (a); 22, Kuthumi; 28,
Kunika; 24, Kutsa ; 25, Krishodjini ; 26, Kaundinya ; 27,
Kantea; 28, Girgya; 29a, Gautama (prose, exists); 295,
Ditto (verse, exists); 29¢, Vriddha Gaut; 80, Chi-
dambara ; 31, Chyavana; 32, Chhigaleya; 83, Jamadagni;
34, Jitukarnya; 85, Jabali; (b) 36, Datta; 37a, Daksha
(verse, exists) ; 37b, Ditto (quoted); 88, Dilbhya (verse,
exists) ; 89a, Devala (verse, exists); 39b, Ditto (quoted) ;
40, Dhaumya; 41, Nichiketa; 42, Nérada (verse, vyava-
hira-section exists) ; 43a, Parasara (verse, exists); 435,
Brihat Par. (verse, exists) ; 44, Piraskara; 45, Pitdmaha; 46a,
Pulastya; 465, Laghu Pul; 47, Pulaha; 48, Paithinasi;
49, Paushkarasiddi or Pushkarasidi; 50a, Prachetas ; 500,
Laghu. Prach. ; 51, Prajipti (verse, exists); 52, Budha
(prose, exists); 53a, Brihaspati (verse, part exists); 58b,
Brihat Brihaspati ; 54, BaudhAyana (prose, exists); 55,
Bharadviija (verse, exists); 56, Bhrigu (said to exist) ; 57a,

(a) Burnell, Tanjor Cat., p. 124.
(5) Sometimes spelt Jabila.
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Manu (prose, quoted); 57b, Ditto (verse, exists); 57,
Vriddha M.; 57d, Brihat M.; 58, Marichi; 59, Markandeya ;
60, Maudgalya; 6la, Yama; 615, Laghu Y. (verse, exists);
62a, Yajiavalkya (verse, exists); 62b, Vriddha Y.; 62,
Brihat Y. (exists) ; 63, Likhita (verse, exists); 64, Lohita
(verse, exists) ; 65, Laugikshi; 66, Vatsa; 67a, Vasishtha
(prose, exists); 67b, Ditto (verse, exists); 67c, Ditto
(verse, exists); 67d, Vriddha V.; 67e, Brihat V.; 68,
Varshyiyani; 69, VisvAmitra (verse, exists); 70a, Vishnu
{prose, exists); 70b, Laghu V. (verse, exists) ; 71, Vyighra;
72, Vyaghrapada (verse, exists); 73a, Vydsa; 73b, Laghu
Vy. (verse, exists) ; 73¢, Vriddha Vy. ; (verse, exists) ; 74a,
Sankha (prose) ; 74b, Ditto (verse, exists); 74c, Brihat or
Vriddha S. (chiefly verse, exists) ; 756, Sankha, and Likkita
(verse, exists); 76, Sakatdyana; 77, Sékalya (versé, part
exists); 78, Siikhayana (verse, part exists); 79, Satyayana;
80, S&ndllya (verse, exists); 8la, Satatapa (verse, exists) ;
81b, Vriddha or Brihat S. (verse, exists); 82a, Saunaka
(prose) ; 820, Ditto (karikd or brihat, verse, exists) ; 82c,
Ditto Yajidnga (verse, exists); 83a, Samvarta (verse,
exists); 83b, Laghu 8. ; 84, Satyavrata; 85, Sumantu; 86,
Soma; 87a, Harita (prose) ; 87b, Brihat H. (verse, exlsts),
87c, Laghu H. (verse, exists) ; 88a, Hiranyakesin (prose,
exists). (a)

Even this list most likely does not comprise all the an-
cient works on Dharma, and a more protracted search for

(a) All those Smritis, to which the word ¢exists’ has been added,
have been actually procured. The remainder of the list is made up
from the authorities quoted in Wh. Stokes’s Hindu Law Books, p. 5,
note (a) in the Apaetambn Baudbfyana, Vasishtha Dharmasitras,
in the Midhava Parsara and other modern compilations. Owing to
the looseness of the Hindl Pandits in quoting, it is not always certain
if the redactions, called Vriddha (old) and Brihat (great) had a separate
existence. Insome cases the same book is certainly designated by
both. Collections of Smritis, and extracts from them, such as the
Chaturviréati, Shattriméat, Kokila and Saptarshi Smritis have been
intentionally excluded from the above list.
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MSS., and a more accurate investigation of the modern
compilations, will, no doubt, enlarge it considerably.

As regards the value of the Hindd tradition about the
origin and history of the Smritis, the general assertion that
these works belong to the same class of writings as the
Srauta and GrihyasQtras, and that in many instances they
have been composed by persons who wero authors of such
Sitras, is in the main correct. But the tradition is utterly
ntrastworthy in the details regarding the names and times
of the authors, and the immediate causes of their composi-
tion, and it neglects to distinguish between the various
classes, into which the Smritis must be divided.

It is, of course, impossible for the critic to agree with the
Hindd in considering Vishnu or any other deity of the
Brahmanic Olympus, or Mauu, the father of mankind, as
anthors of Dharma$astras. But it is, in most cases, also
highly improbable that the Rishis, who may be considered
historical personages, composed the Smritis which bear their
names. For, to take only one argument, it is not to be
believed, that, for instance, Vasishtha and VisvAmitra, the
great rival priests at the court of King Sudés, or Bharadvaja
or Samvarta, are the authors of the hymns preserved in the
Rigveda under their names, and of the Smritis called after
them, as the language of the former differs from that of the
latter more considerably than the English of the fifteenth
centary from that of the present day. Much less can it be
credited that Angiras or Atri, who, in the Rigveda, are half
mythic personages, and spoken of as the sages of long past
times, proclaimed the treatises on law bearing their names,
the language of which obeys the laws laid down in Panini’s
grammar. Nor can we, with the Hindds, place some of the
Smritis in the Satyayuga, others in the Treta, others in the
Dvipéra, and again others in the Kali age.(a) The untrust-
worthiness of the Hinda tradition has also been always recog-
nised by European scholars, and, in discussing the age and

(a) Phis division is found in Parfiara Dharmaséstra I., 12.
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history of the Smritis they have started from altogether
different data. In the case of the Manava and of the Yéjiia-
valkya Dharmasstras, Sir W. Jones, Lassen, and others have
attempted to fix their ages by means of circumstantial, and
still more, of internal evidence, and the former work has
been declared to belong perhaps to the ninth centary, s.c. (a)
or, at all events, to the pre-Buddhistic times, whilst the
latter is assigned to the period between Buddha and Vikra-
méditya.(b) But the bases on which their calculations and
hypotheses are grounded are too slender to afford trastworthy
results, and it would seem that we can hardly be justified in
following the method adopted by them. The ancient history
of India is enveloped in so deep a darkness, and the indica-
tions that the Smritis have frequently been remodelled and
altered, are so numerous, that it is impossible to deduce the
time of their composition from internal or even circum-
stantial evidence.(c)

(a) Sir W. Jones, Manu, p. xj,

(6) Lassen, Ind. Alt. II1., 310.

(c) A statement of the case of the Minava Dharmas&stra will suffice
to prove this assertion. Tradition tells us that there were three
redactions of Manu,—one by Manu, a second by Nérada, and a third
by Sumati, the son of Bhrigu, and it is intimated that the Dharma-
éastra, proclaimed by Bhrigu, and in our possession, is the latter
redaction. Now this latter statement must be incorrect, as the
Sumati’s Shstra contained 4,000 $lokas, whilst ours contains only
2,885. Sir W. Jones, therefore thought that, as we find quotations
from a vriddha or “old ”’ Manu, the latter might be a redaction of
Bhrigu, a conjecture for which it would be difficult to bring forward
safe arguments. Besides the Vriddha Manu, we find a Brihat-
Manu, “ great Manu,” quoted. Further, Manu VIIIL, 140, quotes
Vasishtha on a question regarding lawful interest, and this rule is
actually found in the Vé&sishtha Dharmasastra, (last verse of chapter
II). But nevertheless the Visishtha Dharmaéfstra quotes four
verses from Manu (ménavén §lokdn), two of which are found in our
Ménavadharmasistra, whilst one is written in a metre which never
occurs in our Sarmhitd. Besides, the Mahfbharata and Var&hamihira,
who lived in the sixth century, A. ., quote verses from Mana which
are only found in part in our Dharmaéistra. See Stenzler in the
Indische Studien I., p. 245, and Kern Brihatsamhitd, preface, p. 43.
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Of late, anotherattempt to fix the age of the Dharmasastras,
st least approximately, and to trace their ‘origin, has been
made, by Professor M. Miiller, According to him, the Dhar-
maidstras formed originally part of those bodies of Soitras or
sphorisms in which the sacrificial rites and the whole duty
of the twice-born men is taught, and which were committed
to memory in the Brahminical schools. As he is of opinion
that all the Sfitras were composed in the period from 600—
200 8. ¢, he, of course, assigns Dharmasastras in Stras or
Dharmasfditras to the same age, though he states his belief
that they belong to the latest productions of the period
during which the aphoristic style prevailed in India. (a) He
moreover considers the Dharmaséstras in verse to be mere
modern versifications of ancient Dharmasfitras. Thus he
takes the Manava Dharmasistra not to be the work of Manu,
but a metrical redaction of the Dharmasiitra of the Manavas,
a Brahminical school studying a peculiar branch or Sikha
of the Black Yajurveda. This view of the origin of the
Smriti literature was suggested chiefly by the recovery of
one of the old Dharmasfitras, that of Apastamba, who was
the fonnder of a school studying the Black Yajurveda, and
author, also, of a set of Srauta and GrihyasQtras.

The results of our inquiries in the main agree with those of
Professor Miiller, and we hope that the facts which, through
the collection of & large number of Smritis, have come to
light, will still more fully confirm his discovery, which is of
the highest importance, not only for the Sanskrit student,
but also for the lawyer and for the Hinddt of our day, who
wishes to free himself from the fetters of the dchara.

We also divide the Smritis into two principal classes, the
Stitras and the metrical books. In the first class we distin-

(a) See M. Miiller’s Hist. of Anc. Skt. Lit., pp. 61, 132, 199, 206—208,
and his letter printed in Morley’s Digest and Sacred Books, vol II.,
P-1x. That Satras, especially the GrihyasQtras, were the sources
of the Smritis, was also stated by Professors Stenzler and Weber in
the firet volume of the Indische Studien.
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guish between those Dharmasfitras which still form part of
the body of SQtras stundied by a Charapa or Brahminical
school, those which have become isolated by the extinction
of the school and the loss of its other writings, those which
have been recast by a second hand, and finally those which
appear to be extracts from or fragments of larger works.

The second class, the poetical Dharmasistras, may be
divided into— _
1. Metrical redactions of Dharmasfitras and fragments
of such redactions.

2. Secondary redactions of metrical Dharmasastras.
8. Metrical versions of Grihyasitras.
4. Forgeries of the Hindd sectarians.

As regards the Dharmasfitras, it will be necessary to
point out some of the most important facts connected with
the history of the ancient civilization of India, in order to
make the position of these works in Indian literature more
intelligible. The literary and intellectual life of India began,
and was, for a.long time, centred in the Brahminical schools
or Charanas. It was from the earliest times the sacred daty
of every young man who belonged to-the twice-born classes,
whether Brahman, Kshatriya, or Vaisya, to study for a
longer or shorter period under the guidance of an acharys
the sacred texts of his SAkhA or version of the Veda. The
pupil had first to learn the sacred texts by heart, and next
he had to maater their meaning. For this latter purpose he
was instracted in the auxiliary sciences, the so called Angas
of the Veda, phonetics, grammar, etymology, astronomy, and
astrology, the performance of the sacrifices, and the duties of
life, the Dharma.

In order to fulfil the duty of Vidy&dhyayana, studying the
Veda, the young Aryans gathered around teachers who were
famous for their skill in reciting the sacred texts, and for
their learning in explaining them ; and regular schools were
established, in which the sacred lore was handed down from
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one generation of pupils and teachers to the other. We still
possess long lists which give the names of those achdryas who
saccessively taught particular books. These schools divided
and sabdivided when the pupils disagreed on some point or
other, until their number swelled, in the course of time, to
an almost incredible extent. If we believe the Charana-
vylha, which gives a list of these schools or Charanas, the
Brahmans who studied the S&maveda were divided into not
less than & thousand such sections.

The establishment of these schools, of course, necessitated
the invention of a method of instruction and the production
of manuals for the various branches of science. For this
purpose the teachers composed Sdtras, or strings of rules,
which gave the essence of their teaching. In the older
times these Sfitras seem to have been more diffuse, and
more loosely constructed than wost of those works are,
which we now possess. Most of the Sitras, known to us,
are of a highly artificial structure. Few rules only are
complete in themselves; most of them consist of a few words
only, and must be snpplemented by others, whilst certain
general rules have to be kept constantly in mind for whole
chapters or topics. The Sitras are, however, mostly inter-
spersed with verses in the Anushtubh and Trishtubh metres,
which partly recapitulate the essence of the rules, or are
intended as authoritics for the opinions advanced in the
Sitras.

Each of the Charanas seems to have possessed a set of
such Sdtras. 'I'hey, originally, probably, embraced all the
Angas of the Veda, and we still can prove that they certain-
ly taught phonetics, the performance of sacrifices, and the
Dharma or duties of life. We possess still a few Pratifa-
khy{ls, which treat of phonetics, a not inconsiderable number
of Srauta and Grihyasfitras, and a smaller collection of
Dharmasitras: Three amongst the latter, the Sttras of Apas-
tamba, of Satyashddha Hiranyakegin, and of Baudhiyana, still
form part of the body of Satras of their respective schools.

Su
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In the cases of the Apastamba- and Hiranyakesi-Siitras,
the connection of the portion on Dharma with those referring
to the Srauta and Grihya sacrifices appears most clearly.
The whole of the Siitras of the former school are divided into
thirty Prasnas or sectiouns, among which the twenty-eighth
and twenty-ninth are devoted to Dharma.(a) In the case of
the Hiranyakes$i-SQtras, the twenty-sixth and twenty-seventh
of its thirty-five Prasnas contain theruleson Dharma. Asno
complete collection of the Sdtras of the Baudhayana school
is as yet accessible, it is impossible to determine the exact
position of its Dharmas{tra.(0) All these three books belong
to schools which study the Black Yajurveda. The first and
gecond agree nearly word for word with each other. Among
the remaining Dharmasitras, those of Gautama and Vasish-
tha stand alone, being apparently unconnected with any Vedic
school. But, in the case of the Gautama Dharmasltra we
have the assertion of Govindasvdmin, the commentator of
Baudhéiyana, that the work was originally studied by the
Chhandogas or followers of the Samaveda. ~ Moreover, its
connection withthat Veda has been fully established by in-
ternal evidence, and it is highly probable that, among the
adherents of the Simaveda, one or perhaps several schools of
Gautamas existed, which also possessed Srautasfitras. The
obvious inference is that our Gautama Dharmasitra formed
part of the Kalpa of one ofthese sections of Simavedis.(¢) In
~ the case of the Vasishtha Dharmasitra it is clear from the
passage of Govindasvimin, referred to above, that it originally

(a) Compare Burnell Indian Antiquary I., 5-6; Sacred Books of
the East, vol. II., pp. XI.—XV. ’

(5) The Baudhfiyana Dharmas@itra seems to have suffered by the
disconnection of the whole body of the Kalpas of that school, and has
been considerably enlarged by later hands. See Sacred Books, vol.
XIV., Introd. to Baudhdyana.

(c) For the details of the arguments which bear on this question,
see Sacred Books of the East II., XLI.—IX,
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belonged to a school of Rigvedis.(@) Though it has not yet
been possible to determine the name of the latter with certainty,
it is not improbable that it may have been called after the
ancient sage, Vasishtha, who plays so important a part in the
Rigveda. It is, however, hardly doubtful that a considerable
portion of our Vasishtha Dharmasiitra bas been recast or
restored after an accidental mutilation of the ancient MSS. ()
while Gantama has probably suffered very little. (c)

As regards another Dharmasfitra, the so-called Vishpu-
smriti, which formerly was considered to be a modern recen-
sion of a Vishpusitra, further investigations have shown that
itis a somewhat modified version of the Dharmasiitra of the
Katha school of the Yajurveda. The first information on
this point was furnished by a Puna Pandit, Mr. Ditdr, whose
opinion was subscqueutly confirmed by the statements of
several learned Sastris at Benares.(d) The recovery of the
Kithaka Grihyasiitra in Kasmir, and a careful comparison
of its rules with those of the Vishnusmriti, as well as of the
mantras or sacred formulas prescribed in the Smriti, with
the text of the KAthaka recension of the Yajurveda, and with
those given by Devapéla, the commentator of the Grihya-
sfitra, leave no doubt as to the correctness of the tradition
preserved by the Pandits.(e¢) It is now certain that the
Vishpusmriti on the whole faithfully represents the teaching
of the Kitha school on dharma, the sacred law. The por-
tions which have been added by the later editor, who wished
to enhance the authoritativeness of the work by vindicating

(a) Sacred Books, II.,, XLIX. The older theory that the work
belonged to the S&maveda is, of course, erroneous.

(8) Sacred Books, XIV. Introduction to Dr. Biihler’s translation
of the Vasishtha Dharmaédstra.

(¢) Sacred Books, II., LIV.

(d) Journ. Bo. Br. Roy. As. Soc. XII., p. 36 (Supplement, Report
on Kaémir).

(e) See Jolly, Das Dharmasttra des Vishnu und das Kéthaka-
grihyastra, and Sacred Books VIT., X.—XIIL.
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a sacred character to Vishnu, are the first and last chapters
and various isolated passages, chiefly verses, in the body of
the book whioh enjoin bhakti or devotion to Vishou or
amplify the prose portions.(a)

There ave finally the Kanvhyana, Kasyapa and Budha

‘Dharmasistras, small treatises in sitras or aphorisms, which

refer to portions only of the sacred law. By their style and
form they wndoubtedly belong to the Dharmasfttras. But
it would seem that they are extracts from or fragments of
larger works, In the case of the USanas Dharmasastra this
is certain, as we meet in the medieval compilations on law,
with numerous quotations from the Usanas S(tras, which
refer to other topics than those treated in the chapters now
extant. Itis, however, not clear to what Veda or school
these books originally belonged.

As may be seen from the translations of the five Dhar-
mas(tras, published in vols. II., V1L, and X1V. of Professor
M. Miiller’s Sacred Books of the East these works treat the
Dharma much in the same manner as the metrical law books,
e.g., those of Manu and Yajfiavalkya. But they are not,
like some compilations of the latter class, divided into sec-
tions on Achéra, ¢ the rules of econduct,’ vyavahz’nra, ‘civil and
criminal law,” and prayaschitta, ¢ penances.” They divide
the sacred law into varpadbarma, ‘the law of castes,’
Asramadharma, ¢ the law of orders,’” varnisramadharma, ¢ the
law of the orders of particular castes,” gunadharma, ¢the
law of persons endowed with peculiar qualities’ (e. g. kings),
nimittadharma, ¢ the law of particular occasions’ (penances),
and so forth, exactly in the manner described by Vijié-
nesvara in the beginning of the Mitakshara. (b)

The order in which the several topics follow each other,
is, however, not always the same.

The materials out of which the Dbarmasfitras have been
constructed, are, besides the opinions of the individual

(a Sacred Books VIIL., XXIX,—XXX].
(5) Mitékshard I. A. 7.
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authors, passages from the Vedas quoted in confirmation of
the doctrines advanced, rules given by other teacners which
are also considered authoritative or are controverted, and
maxims which were generally received by the Brahminical
community. These maxims contain that which had been
seitled by samaya, the agreement of those learned in the
law (dbarmajiia). Hence the Dharmasftras are also called
Simaydchérika Sdtras, i.e., aphorisms referring to the rule
of conduct settled by the agreement (of the Sishtas). The
passages, containing such generally approved maxims, are
frequently in verse, and introduced by the phrase athipyu-
diharanti, ‘now they quote also.” Numerous verses of this
kind recur in nearly all the Dharmasitras. All the Sttras,
with the exception of those attributed to Gautama, Budha
and Kinvdyana, which are written throughout in prose,
are, besides, interspersed with other slokas or githds, as
they are sometimes called, which partly are attributed to
schools or individual authors, such as the Bhéllivins, Harita,
Yama, Prajipati, Manu and others, and partly have been
ingerted by the writers of the Siitras in order to sum ‘up
the substance of the doctrines taught in the preceding prose
portion. The introduction of slokas is found not only in
the Dharmasfitras, but also in the Grihya and Srauta Sttras,
nay even in the Brahmana portions of the Veda, where se-
veral of the verses, read in the Dharmas(tras, occur. The
same verses, too, recur in great numbers in the metrical
Smritis, and they contributed, as we shall show presently,
a good deal to the rise of the latter class of works.

As regards the age of the Dharmasfitras, they are mostly
each as old as the school to which they belong, and conse-
quently possess a very considerable antiquity. Theexistence
* of Dharmasfitras is expressly testified by Patanjali, the
author of the famous commentary on Pénini, who wrote in
ﬂlLsecond century B. ¢. (a) As Yaska, the author of the

(a) Weber, Indische Studien I., 143 ; XIV., 458. MahAbhéshya

(ed. Kielhorn) I. 115 and I. 5 where Stras on permitted and for-
bidden good are quoted.
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Nirukta, who belongs to a much remoter age than Patanjali,
quotes a number of rules on the civil law in the Sitra style,
it may be inferred that Dharmasfitras existed in his time
too. (a) Baut, of course, this does not prove anything for the
age of the particular Dharmasftras which bave come down
to us. Regarding themm we learn from the Brahminical
tradition which in this case is confirmed by other evi-
dence, (b) that among the three Sitras connected with
the Taittiriya Veda, Baudbiyana is older than Apas-
tamba and Hiranyakesin Satydshadha. Among the latter
two Apastamba is the older writer, as is shown by the
modern tradition of the Pandits, and by the fact that the
Hiranyakesi-Dharmasiitra, which agrees almost literally
with Apa.stamba’s work, is clearly a recast of the latter.
Further, the quotations from Gautama and the unacknow-
ledged appropriation of several lengthy passages of Gautama.
which occur in the Stitras of Baudhiyana and Vasishtha,
show that Gautama is older than both, and, in fact, the oldest
Dharmasiitra which we possess. (¢) As regards the absolute
determination of the age of the existing Shtras, the school
of Apa.stamba, or, Apastambha, as the name is also spelt, is
mentioned in inscriptions which may be placed in the
fourth century a. ». (d) The Apastambasttras on sacrifices,
together with a commentary, are quoted in Bhartribari’s
gloss on the Mahabhashya, which, as Professor Max Miiller
has discovered, was composed in the seventh centary A. p. (¢)
The oldest quotations from the Apastamba Dharmasiitra occur
in the Mitakshari, the date of which has been shown to be the
cnd of the eleventh century A. 0. From internal evidence it
would, however, appear that the- Apastamba_Dharmasﬁtm

(a) Yéska, Nirukta I., 3.

(b) Sacred Books II., XXII.—XXIV.

(¢) Sacred Books II., XLIX.—LIV.

(d) Sacred Books II., XXXIII.

() MS. Chambers, 553, fol. 100. (Berlin Collection).
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cannot be younger than the fifth century 8. c. (a) If thatis
80, the works of Bandhiyana and Gautama must possess a
much higher antiquity. It is of someinterest for the practical
lawyer toknow that four of the existing Dharmasitras, those
of Gautama, Baudbdyana, Apastamba and Hiranyakesin,
have been composed in the South of India, while the fifth,
Vasishtha, probably belongs to the North.

The original of the remodelled Kathaka Dharmasatra or
Vishnu Smriti was probably composed in the Panjab, the
original seat of the ancient Katha school, and, no doubt,
dates from very remote times.(d) The existing recension,
the Vishna Smriti cannot be older than the third century
a.p. For in chapter 78, 1-7, the week days are enume-
rated, and the Thursday is called Jaiva, <. e., the day of
Jiva. Jiva is the usual Sanskrit corruption of the Greek
Zews, or rather of its modern pronunciation Zefs (Zevs).
Whatever the origin of the Indian week may be, there
can be no doubt that a Sanskrit work which gives a Greek
name for a week-day cannot be older than the time when
these names came into use in Greece. (¢)

Among those Smritis which are quoted, but no longer
preserved eantire, there were probably many Dharmasttras. In
most cases, however,especially in those where the quotations
occur in the old Dharmasitras, it is difficult to decide, if the
opinions attributed to the ancient authors, are given in their
own words, or, if the quotations merely summarise their views.
But, in & few instances, it is possible to assert with some
confidence that the works quoted really were Dharmasfitras
and written in aphoristic prose, mixed with verses. This
scems certain for that Manava Dharmasistra, which Vasishtha
repeatedly quotes, for the work of Harita, which Apastamba,
Baudhiyana und Vasishtha cite, and for the Sankha Smriti

(a) Sacred Books VII,, XIV.—XYV.
(6) Sacred Books VII., XIV.—XV.
(¢) Sacred Books VII., XXIX., XXXII.
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to which the medieval compilators frequently refer. About
Manu more will be said below. As regards Harita there is a
long passage in prose, attributed to him by Baudhdyana and
by Apastamba (a) which looks like a verbal quotation, while
VasishthaII., 6, quotes a verse of his. It has long been known
that Harita was a teacher of one of the schools connected
with the Black Yajurveda. A quotation from his Dharma-
sitra, given by the Benares commentator of Vasishtha
(XXIV., 6), indicates that the particular school to which
he belonged was that of the Maitriyaniyas.

As regards the third work, the Dbarmasastra of Sankha,
our knowledge of its character is not derived from quotations
alone. We still possess a work which is partly an extract from
and partly a versification of the old Smriti. Among the now
current Smritis, there is Brihat Saikha, or, as it is called
in some MSS., a Vyiddha Saikha, consisting of eighteen
chapters, which treat of the rule of conduct (Achira) and
peunances (prayaschitta). The whole work is written in verse,
with the exception of two chapters, the twelfth and thirteenth,
where prose and verse are mixed. A comparison of the
pussages from the Sankha Smriti, quoted by Vijiidnesvara
in the Priyaschittakdnda of the Mitakshara, with the corre-
sponding chapters of the existing Brihat Sankha, shows that
the latter contains nearly all the verses of the work which
Vijiidnesvara had before him, while the Siitras have either
been left out, or in a few instances, have heen changed into
verses.(b) As at the same time our Brihat Sankha does not
contain anything oun civil law which, according to the quota-
tions in the Mitikshard and other works, was treated of in
the old Sankha Swmriti, it appears that the existing work is
not even a complete extract. But, nevertheless, it possesses

(@) Apastamba I., 10, 29, 13-14.

(b) The verses identified are Vijiifnesvara on Y4jfi. III. 260« B. 8.
XVII. 16—38b; on Y&ji III. 203=B. 8. XVIL. 46b—47a, 485—49a
and 506 —5la; on Y4jil. IIL. 204=B. §. XVIL 43a, 37, 38a, 30a;
on Yéji. I1I. 309=B. 'S. XIL. 7—9.
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great interest, as it clearly shows how the metrical law-
books arose out of the Stitras. In the classification of the
Smritis, a place intermediate between the Dharmasfitras and
the metrical Smritis must be assigned to the Brihat Sankha.

In the first division of the second class of Smritis to
which the metrical versions of Dharmasiitras have been
assigned, we may place the works, now attributed to Mann and
to Yajiiavalkya, and perhaps those of Parasara and Samvarta
as well as the fragments of Né4rada and Brihaspati. The first
two among these works begin, like many other metrical Smri-
tis, with an introduction in which the origin of the work is
described, and its composition or rather revelation is said
to have been caused by the solicitations of an assembly of
Riskis. In the case of the Manu Smriti this exordium has
been excessively lengthened by the introduction of philoso-
phical matter, and has been so much expanded that it forms
a chapter of 119 verses. Moreover, the fiction that the
book is being recited, is kept up by the insertion of verses
in the middle of the work, in which the conversation
between the reciter and the sages is again taken up, while in
the Yijfiavalkya Smriti the Rishis in the last verses are
made to praise the rules promulgated by the Yogin. This
kind of introduction which the metrical Smritis have in
common with the Purinas, MAhidtmyas, the sectarian Upani-
shads and the forged astronomical Siddhantas, though based
on the ancient custom of reciting literary productions at the
festive assemblies of the Pandits, the Sabhis of our days
may be considered as a sign of comparatively recent com-
position. For most of the works, in which it occurs, have
been proved to be of modern origin, or to have been re-
modelled in modern times.

Another reason to show that the metrical Dharmasastras

are of modern date has been brought forward by Professor
Max Miiller.(a) He contends that the use of the Indian

(a) Hist. Anc. Lit., p. 68.
i
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heroic metre, the Anushtubh sloka,in which they are written,
belongs to the age which followed the latest times of the Vedic
ago, the Sttra period. Professor Goldstiicker has since .
shown(a) that works written throughout in slokas, existed
at a much earlier period than Professor Miiller sapposed ; in
fact long before the year 200 B. c., which Professor Miiller
gives as the end of the Sttra period. Still it would seem that
we may avail ourselves of Professor Miiller’s arguments in
order to prove the late origin of the metrical Smritis, For,
though the composition of works in glokas and of Sttras
may have gone on at the same time, nevertheless, it appears
that in almost every branch of Hindd science where we find
text books, both in prose and in verse, one or several of the
former class aro the oldest. If we take, for instance, the
case of grammar, the Samgraha of Vyadi, which consisted
of one hundred thousand slokas, is certainly older than
the Sftras of Vopadeva, Malayagiri and Hemachandra,
- anthors who flourished in the twelfth century A, b, But we
know that in its turn it was preceded by the works of
Sikatiyana, Panini and others who composed Sftras. In
like manner the numerous Karikés on philosophy are
younger than the Sftras of the schools to which they belong,
just as the Samgrahas, Pradipas and Parisishtas are mostly
of more recent date than the Sftras on Srauta and Gribya
sacrifices, which they illustrate and supplement. For all we
know, the Grihyasamgraha of Gobhilaputra, or the Karma-
pradipa of Kidydyana may be older than the Grihyasfitras
of Paraskara or Asvaliyana, but both are of later date than
the Grihyastra of Gobhila which they explain, and the
Pradipa is younger than the writings of Vasishtha, the
founder of the Vasishtha school of Sémavedis, whose Srad-
dhakalpa it quotes. In short, we never find a metrical book
at the head of a series of scientific works, but always a Sttrs,
though, at the same time, the introduction of metrical hand-

(@) M&navakalpasatra, p. 78.
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books did not put a stop to the composition of Sttras. (a)
If we apply these resalts to the Smirtis, it would seem pro-
bable that Dharmasastras, like those ascribed to Manu and
Yijiavalkya, are younger than the Sitras of the schools to
which they belong, though, in their turn, they might be
older than the Sitra works of other schools.

The opinion that the metrical Smritis are versifications of
older SGtra may be supported by some other general
reasons. Firstly, if we take off the above-mentioned intro-
ductions, the contents of the metrical Dharmasastras, entirely
agree with those of the Dharmasftras, while the arrangement
of the subject-matter differs only slightly, not more than the
Dharmasfitras differ among themselves. Secondly, the lan-
guage of the metrical Dharmasastrasand of the Sitrasis nearly
thesame. Both show archaic forms and in many instances

" the same irregularities. Thirdly,the metrical Smritis contain
many of the 8lokas or githis given in the Dharmasfitras, and
gsome in a modified more modern form. Instances ofthe former
kind are very numerous. A comparison of the géthés from
Vasishtha, Baudhayana and Apastamba with the Manu Swriti
shows that a considerable number of the former has been in-
corporated in the latter. Asan instance of the modernisation
of the form of ancient verses in the metrical Dharmasastras,
we may point out the passage in Manu II.,114~115, containing
the advice given by Vidy4, the personification of sacred learn-
ing, to a Brahman regarding the choice of his pupils, which
is clearly an adaptation of the Trishtubh verses, found
in Nirokta II., 4, Vasishtha II., 8-9, and Vishna XXIX., 10.
Another case where Manu has changed Trishtubh verses into
Anushtubhs occurs I1., 144, where the substance of Vasishtha
IL, 10, has been given. Finally, the fact that several pecu-
liarities of the Sfitra style are, also, found in the metrical
Smritis, affords a strong presumption that the latter draw

(a) The most modern Satra of which I know, is a grammar of the
Kaémfrian language in Sanskrit aphorisms, which in 1875 was not
quite finished.—G. B.
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their origin from the former. As the great object of Sttrs
writers was shortness, in order that the pupils in their
schools might, by learning as few words as possible, be able
to remember the more explicit teaching of the masters,
they invented a peculiar and very intricate system for
arranging their subjects, according to which certain fands-
mental rules have constantly to be kept in mind, and, certain
important words given once in the main rule, have to be
understood with a long string of succeeding ones. Besides,
they use certain words, especially particles, in a peculiarly
pregnant sense, which is unknown in the common language.
All these peculiarities occur in the metrical Smritis
also. Every body who has read Manu in Sir W. Jones’s
translation, will know how frequently the text is expanded
by the addition of words, printed in italics, without which it
would be either unintelligible or self-contradictory. Students
of the Mitdkshard, moreover, will remember how consider-
able the additions are which Vijfidnesvara is obliged to
make in order to render Yijiiavalkya’s rules intelligible.
This cramped and crabbed style of the metrical Smritis
finds an easy explanation if their derivation from the
Sdtras is admitted. Without such a supposition it is
difficult to account for. the fact. As regards the peculiar
meanings in which particles are used, it will be sufficient to
point out that the particle cha ‘and,” as well as chaiva
‘likewise,” in the Yajfiavalkya Smriti repeatedly are intended
to include somethiilg that is known from other sources,
but not specially mentioned in the text, Thus Yajfiavalkys
1I., 135, the particles chaiva ¢likewise’ which follow in the
enumeration of heirs to a separated male deceased without
leaving sons, indicate, according to the very plausible
explanation of the Mitakshard, that the daughter’s son must
be inserted after the daughter. () Similar eccentricities of
language occur frequently in the Sdtras where  the saving of

(a) Stokes’s HindG Law Books, p. 441. For similar cases, see the
Sanskrit text of the Mitékshar8, 16, 12; 26 a 1 and passim.
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half a short vowel is considered as joyful an event as the
birth of a son.” If they are found in the metrical Smritis,
too, the probable reason is that they are remnants of the
style of the works on which the metrical Smritis are based.

If we turn from these general considerations to the
particnlar books, placed in the first class of metrical Smritis,
we find that several facts, connected with the Dharmasistras,
attributed to Manu and Yajiiavalkya, further corroborate the
views expressed above. As regards Manu, Professor Max
Miiller («) conjectured as long ago as 1849 that the existing
Smriti, attributed to the son of Brahman Svayambhii, was a
modern redaction of a lost Dharmasiitra, belonging to the Ma-
nava school, a subdivision of the Maitrdyantyas, (b) who study
a peculiar version of the Yajurveda. One portion of this
conjecture has been fully confirmed. Owing to the dis-
covery of trustworthy MSS. of the Vasishtha Dharmasfitra,
it is now possible to assert with confidence that Vasishtha IV.,
5—8, quotes a Mdnavam, ¢ e. a work proclaimed by Manu,
which was written, like most of the Dharmasdtras, partly
in prose and partly in verse. In the note of the translation
on the above passage(c) it has been pointed out that
Vasishtha gives two Sdtras (5 and 8) and two verses (6—7)
taken from a Minava Dharmasatra. At the end of the
first Sitra the unmistakeable words t/¢ méinavam, °thus
(says) the manava’ are added. The first of the following
verses (6), which is marked as a quotation by the addition
of the word it/, ¢thus,’ is found entire in the existing
Manu Smriti. The second (7) has been altered so
as to agree with the ahimsa doctrine which forbids the
slaughter of animals under any circumstances, while
tbe verse, quoted by Vasishtha, declares ¢ the slaughter of
animals at sacrifices not to be slaughter’ (in the ordi-

(a) Letter to Mr. Morley, Sacred Books II., p. IX.
(b) See L. von Schroeder's edition of the Maitréyani Samhité.
(¢) Sacred Books XIV., p. 26.
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nary sense of the word). This discovery furnishes a
firm basis for Professor Miiller's opinion that the existing
Manu Smriti is based on a DharmasQtra, and makes it
a good deal more than an ingenious speculation. The other
half of his proposition that the Ménava Dharmasfitra on
which the metrical Smritiis based, originally belonged fo the
school of the Midnavas, can, as yet, not be proved with equal
certainty, For, though the Srautasfitra and the Gribya-
gitra of the Médnavas have been recovered, and though these
works are distinctly ascribed by the tradition of the school
to a human teacher, called Manu or M4nava, (a) the Dharma-
sQtra has not yet been recovered, and no clear proof has
been furnished that the teaching of the Manu Smriti regard-
ing the ritual closely agrees with that of the Sitras of the
Mainava school. Nevertheless, Professor Miiller’s suggestion
seems very probable. On the question when the Manava
Dharmasitra was turned into a metrical Smriti very little
can be said. From the times of Medhatithi, the oldest
commentator known to us, who certainly cannot have
lived later than in the 9th century, A. p., the text
has not undergone any great change. But the earliest
quotation from a metrical Manusmriti which occurs in the
Brihatsamhhitd of Vardhamihira (died 580, a. p.) differs
very considerably from the text known to us.(d) It would,
however, be dangerous to infer from this fact that the
existing metrical law book dated from a later time than
Vardhimira, because, firstly, several metrical works ascribed
to Manu Sviyambhuva or to his pupils seem to have existed,
and, because inscriptions of the 4th century A. p., when
speak{ng of the Smritis, invariably place Manu first, (c)

(a) Both forms occur in the commentary on the Gribyasttra, which
probably belongs, like that of the Srautasdtra, to the ancient Mim#f-
saka, Kumérila.

() Kern, Brihatsamhit4, p. 43.

(c) See, e.g., the description of Mahirija Dronasimha on the plates
of Dhruvasena I. of Valabhi, dated 207 and 216 ; Indian Antiquary
IV. 106, V. 205.
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snd thereby indicate the existence of a law book which
possessed greater or more general authoritativeness than
would belong to a simple school book stadied and reverenced
by the title Minava Charana alone.

In the case of the Yé4jiiavalkya Smriti, it is possible to
determine with perfect exactness the Vedic school to which
its original belonged. Baut, hitherto, no trace of the actual
existence of the Dharmasiitra has been found. As regards
the former point, Yéjiiavalkya is known to have been the
founder of the school of the V#4jasaneyins, who study the
White Yajurveda. In the Smriti III., 110, it is expressly
stated that its author is the same Yéjfavalkya, to whom the
Sun revesled the Aranyaka, . 6. the Brihadéranyaka, which
forms part of the Brahmana of the Vajaneyins, the Satapatha.
On account of this assertion, and because a number of the
Mantras or sacred formulas, the use of which is prescribed
in the Y4jfiavalkya Smriti for various rites (a) have been taken
from the VAjasaneyi-Samhits of the White Yajurveda, it is
highly probable that the Sétra on which the Smriti is based,
belonged to one of the Charanas in which the Vajasaneyi-
Sakha was studied. Possibly the lost Stitra may even have
been composed by the founder of the Vijasancyi-Charana
himself.

As regards the Parasara and Samvarta Smritis and the
fragments of Brihaspati and Nérada, it is, at present, not
possible to say to what Vedas or schools they or their origi-
nals belonged. But a verse of Brihaspati which Nandapan-
dita quotes in elucidation of Vishnu IV. 9, shows that the

(a) See, e.g., YAjL. 1. 229=Vaj. Samh. VIL 34; Y4jfi. I. 231= Vaj.
8amh. X1X. 70; Y&jd. I. 238=Vaj. Sarmh. XIII. 27. It isa general
maxim that the Mantras, used for daily and occasional rites, must
be taken from that redaction of the Veda which is hereditary in the
family of the sacrificer. Hence it is only necessary to find out from
which redaction the Mantras prescribed in any work or those used
by any individual are taken in order to ascertain the Vedic school to
which the author or the sacrificer belongs.
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metrical law book ascribed to the Gura of the gods, pro-
bably was written within the last sixteen or seventeen
hundred years.

In the passage quoted there, Brihaspati gives an accurate
definition of a gold dindra. Tt has been pointed out long
ago,(a) that the occurrence of the word dindra, which is a
corruption of the Latin denarius, is a test for the date of
Sanskrit works, and that no book in which it occurs can be-
long to a remote antiquity. Golden denarii were first coined at
Rome in 207 s.c., and the oldest Indian pieces corresponding
in weight to the Roman gold denarius, which are known are
those of the Indo-Scythian kings,(b) who reigned in India
from the middle of the first century B.c. It is, therefore,
impossible to allot to Saunskrit authors, who mention
golden dindras, and accurately define their value, an earlier
date than the first century A.n., and, it is not improbable,
that that limit is fixed rather too high than too low. If, then,
the verse of Brihaspati, quoted by Nandapandita, is not"
a later interpolation, the Smriti called after him cannot be
older than sixteen or seventeen hundred years.

The same remark applies to the lost metrical Smriti of
Katyayana, from which Nandapandita quotes (loc. cit.),
also a verse, defining the value of the dinara and
to the fragment of Narada which treats of civil and
criminal law. With respect to the latter work, it must,
however, be noted that the vulgata, which has been trans-
lated by Professor J. Jolly, (c) does not contain the verse
giving the definition of the term dinAra, while another recen-
sion of the same work which is accompanied by the commen-
tary of Asahdya,re-arranged by one Kalyinabhatta, has it.(d)

(a) See, e.g., Max. Miiller, Hist. Anc. Sansk. Lit., p. 245.

(b) E. Thomas, Jainism, p. 71, segg.

(c) The Institutes of Nérada, translated by J. Jolly. London,
Triibner, 1876.

(d) Sacred Books VIL, p. XXV., and Report on Sansk. MSS. for
1874.75,
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Asshiya is one of the oldest and most esteemed writers on
civil law, whose name is quoted in several of the older
Nibandhas and commentaries. In Balambhatta’s commen-
tary on Mitdkshard I., 7, 18, where the opinion of Asahdya,
Medhatithi and others is contrasted with the view of
Bharuchi, it is stated that Asahdya, literally ‘the Peerless,’
is an epithet of Medhdtithi. Colebrooke, however, doubts
the correctness of Balambhatta’s statement, because he
found the word Asahaya used as a proper name in the
Vividaratndkara. His doubts are confirmed by the cir-
cumstance that in other digests, too,(a) Asahiya is mentioned
es an individual writer, and that Kalyinabhatta says
nothing about the identity of Asahidya and Medhétithi,
but evidently takes the former for a separate individual. As
in the passage of the MitAkshard, quoted above, Asahiya
stands before Medhatithi, and as it is the custom of Sanskrit
writers in quoting the opinions of others to name the oldest
and most esteemed author first, it may be inferred that
Asabliya preceded Medhdtithi, who probably wrote in the
8th or 9th century A.p. Under these circumstances it must
be conceded that the version of Nirada’s Institutes accom-
panied by Asahlya’s commentary has greater weight than
the vulgata and that the definition of the term dinira
belongs to the original. Hence it would appear that the
Nirada Swmriti cannot lay claim to any greater antiquity than
the first or second century A.0. On the other hand, the
discovery that as ancient an author as Asahdya composed
3 commentary on the work, gives support to the view of
Professor Jolly {b) that the Narada Smriti is not later than
the fourth or fifth century of our era. To the same con-
clusion points also the circumstance that the prose intro-
duction, prefixed to the vulgata of the Nérada Smriti, (c)
which gives a clearly erroneous and mythical account of
the origin of the work, belongs to the commentary of

(@) eg. in Varadardja’s Vyavahdranirnaya, p. 38 (Burnell).
() Institutes of Narada, p. XIX.
(¢) Tbidem, pp. 1-3.

Tu
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Asahdiya. The tradition, given there, asserts that the
Néarada Smriti is a recast of Sumati’s abridgment of the
original Manu Swmriti. But a comparison of the doctrines
of Narada with those of Manu shows that the connection be-
tween the two authors isnot very close. They differ on most
essential points, such as the titles or heads of the civil and
criminal law, the number and manner of the ordeals, the
permissibility of the Niyoga, and the remarriage of widows, the
origin of property, the kinds of slavery, and so forth.(a) Now
if Asahiya’s erroneous statement regarding the origin of the
Nirada Smriti is not a deliberate fabrication, its existence
can be accounted for only by the assumption that between his
own times and those of the real author of the Narada Smriti so
long a period had elapsed that the true origin of the latter
work had been forgotten. With respect to the latter point it
may be mentioned that hitherto it has not been possible to de-
termine the Vedic school to which the Narada Smriti belongs.

Among the lost metrical Smritis, that ascribed to Laugékshi,
was possibly based on the Kithaka Dharmasitra. For, accord-
ing to the tradition of the Kasmirians, Laugikshi was the name
of the author who composed the Sitras of the Katha school.

The Smritis which may be placed under the second head,
that of secondary redactions of metrical Dharmasistras, may
be subdivided into extracts and enlarged versions. Of the
first kind are the various Smritis which at present go under
the names of Angiras, Atri Daksha, Devala, Prajipati, Yama,
Likhita, Vyaghrapada, Vyisa, Saikha, Sankha-Likhita and
Vriddha Satatapa. All these works are very small and of
small importance. That they are really extracts from, or
modern versions of more extensive treatises, and not simply
forgeries, as has been supposed, seems to follow from the
fuct that some of the verses quoted by the older commen-
tators, such as Vijiidnesvara, from the works of Angiras
and so forth, are actually found in them. On the other hand,
it is clear that they cannot be the original ancient works,

(a) Léidem, pp. XITI-XVIIL.
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which VijidneSvara and other old Nibandhakdras knew,
because many verses quoted from the latter are not
traceable in them. In the case of the Vriddha Shtatapa-
smriti, the author himself states in the beginning (sl. 1) that
he gives only so much of the ancient work ¢as is required to
understand its meaning.” To the second sub-division, that
of the enlarged metrical Smritis, belongs the so-called Brihat
Parisara. It is expressly stated that the book was eomposed
or proclaimed by Suvrata (Suvrataprokta Samhitd). Though
it is divided, like the original Pirasara, into twelve chapters,
itcontains 8,300 slokas against the 581 or 592 of the older book.

To the third class, that of the more recent eompilations
in verse which are not based on any particular old works
belong, besides the Kokila, Saptarshi, Chaturvimsati and
similar Smritis, mentioned above, the existing Lohita
Swritis, and perhaps that ascribed to Kapila. The author
of the Lohita Smriti states in the last verse of his bool,t “that
Lohita having extracted the quintessence from the Sastras, -
has proclaimed this work for the welfare of mankind.”

The fourth division, that of the versified Grihyasfitras,
incl’ndes the two ﬁévalﬁyanas, the so-called Brihat Saunaka,
or Sannskiyd Karikd, and the fragments of Sikala and San- .
khiyana, Both the Aévaliyana Dharmasistras are simply
metrical paraphrases of the Aévaliyana Grihyasitra, and the
Brihat f&éva]ﬂyana is distinguished only by the peculiarity
that it contains the same matter twice, *for the sake of the
slow-minded,” together with some verses on Raéjaniti, or
‘polity” The Brihat Shunaka is particularly interesting
not only because it seems to be the last remnant of the
Buérta writings of that famous teacher of the Rigveda, but
also because it apparently has been remodelled by a Vaish-
nava of the sect of Rimaénuja, and affords another instance
of the activity which the Vaishnavas displayed in turning
sncient writings to their account. A detailed notice of this
work will be found in a paper laid before the Asiatic Society
of Bengal in September 1866, It is characteristic of the
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negligence and want of critical discernment shown by Hindd
writers, that Nilakanthain the Vyavahara Mayikha treats the
Brihat Saunaka as a genuine production of the old Acharya.

The fifth class, or that containing the forgeries, is unfor-
tunately of not small extent. The Vaishnavas seem to have
been most unscrupulous in using old names in order to give
weight to their doctrines. They have produoced the Brihat
Heérita, two Vasishtha Smritis, a Sﬁx_ldilya and the Lagha
Vishnu. These books represent various shades of the
Vaishnava oreed. Some are extremely violent in their dia-
tribes against other sects, and teach practices and doctrines
which would have astonished the ancient Rishis whose names
they appropriated, while others are more moderate and con-
form more to the Smérta practices. The most extreme are
the Brihat Harita and the third Vasishtha of our list. There
is only one work whioch may be safely called a Saiva forgery,
the second Gautama of the list. It is distinguished from
the common Smérta works only by oocasionally inculcating
the worship and pre-eminence of Siva. The rites prescribed
are what one at the present day would call Smarta. Besides
these, some other small works belong to this class, among
which the second Apastamba and the sscond Usanas may
be named. Their rules do not show any particular sectarian
tendencies. It will, however, be proper to call them forgeries,
because they bear the names of ancient teachers, though they
apparently have nothing to do with the anthentic writings of
these persons. On the other hand, it must for the present
remain undecided whether the commonplace Sastras attri-
buted to Visvamitra and Bhiradvéja are modern fabrications,
or versifications of older SQtras. In the case of Bharadvaja
thereis some foundation for the latter opinion, as a great
portion of the Stitras of a Bharadvéja school, which belongs
to the Black Yajurveda, is still in existence.

In concluding this sketch of the Smriti litergture, it ought
to be remarked that the opinions advanced with respect to its
origin and development are supported by the analogies of
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other branches of Hind( literature. The older portions of the
Upanishads, or the philosophical portions of the Vedas which
inculcate the ¢ road of knowledge,’ either still form part of the
collections of texts or Sakhds studied by the various Vedic
schools, or can be shown to have belonged to such collections.
Thus the Aitareya and Kaushitaki Upanishads are incorpo-
nted in the Sakhas of the Rigveda which bear these names.
The Taittiriya, the Véruni and other Upanishads still form
part of the Taittirlya Sikha, the Maitriyani of the Maitriyana
Sikba, the Brihadaranyaka of the Midhyandina and Kinva
Sikhds of the White Yajurveda. Again, the names and
contents of such works as the Béshkala and Jibala Upsni-
shads show that they belonged to extinct Sakhés of the
Rig and Sdmavedas. Next we have the Upanishads which
have been recast by the adherents of the fourth Veda, the
Atharvanas, farther Upanishads which, though counted as
parts of the Atharvaveda, proceed apparently from ad-
herents of the philosophical schools, and lastly, the fabrica-
tions of sectarians, Vaishnavas, Saivas, Génapatas and so
forth. While the first classes of Upanishads are writ-
ten in archaic Sanskrit prose, or in prose mixed with
verse, the later works show the common Sanskrit, and
many of them are in verse. In some imstances the con-
nection between the prose and the metrical treatises can be
clearly traced. In all this the analogy to the Smriti litera~
ture is obvious, and in the case of the Upanishads, too, the
truth of our fundamental position is apparent, viz., that the
fountain of intellectual life in India and of Sanskrit literature
is to be found in the Brahminical schools which studied
the various branches of the Vedas. Even in the case of
grammar, of astrology and astronomy, the correctness of this
principle might be demonstrated, though not with equal
certainty, because the oldest works in those branches of
science are lost, or at all events have not yet been recovered.

The bearing of our view regarding the history of the
Smritis, on their interpretation, and on the estimation in
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which they must be held, is obvious. The older still existing
Smritis, and the originals of the rest, are not codes, but
simply manuals for the instruction of the students of the
Charanas or Vedic schools. Hence it is not to be expected
that each of these works should treat its subjects in all its
details. It was enough to give certain general principles,
and those details only which appeared particularly interest=
ing and important. It is, therefore, inappropriate to call
the Smritis ““codes of law,” and unreasonable to charge
their authors with a want of precision of discrimination
between moral and legal maxims, &c.(a) Such strictures

(a) In the ancient societies in their earlier stages there was no such
thing as systematic legislation on a utilitarian basis. The civic or
national consciousness was developed under the influence mainly of
religious conceptions, and all that belonged either to the State in its
relation to individuals or to the mutual rights and duties of mem-
bers of the community was wrought out under this sacred control.
The ethical and the social laws spring forth as offshoots from the
relations of mortal men to supernatural beings, to their own ances-
tors, and to their families united to them in close ties of religious
interdependence. The ceremonial law seeking to propitiate beings,
whose uature may be variously conceived, acquires the intricacy of a
purely artificial system, and its interpreters are invested with a
sacred character on account of their association with awful thoughts,
and their exclusive command of potent formulas. The priesthood
shared —and could not but share—the chief emotions of the people, but
they moulded these into forms consonant to their own ruling notions,
by connecting every phase of moral or legal change with some
doctrine or some phrase regarded as of divine authority. As inven-
tiveness and constructive faculty were set to work by the prompting
of new needs in altered circumstances, the expression of the result,
whether wholly original or partly borrowed, was grafted on to the
existing system, and if it corresponded to any permanent want or
form of moral energy it was preserved by frequent recitation; and as in
India the people, owing perhaps to physical conditions, were much less
stirred to distinctly civic activity than in Greece or Rome, the purely
religious element in their body of thought has maintained its early
predominance down even to modern times. The source and the
sanction of the “ municipal ” being thusin the religious law, it was
natural that a severe discrimination of the one from the other should
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would only be justified if the Smritis were really ¢ codes”
intended from the first to settle the law between man and
man. At the same time it will appear that the statement of
the modern Nibandhakdras and commentators that the various
Swritis are intended to supplement each other is, at least
to a certain extent, correct. As none of the Smritis is com-
plete in itself, it is, of course, natural that the lawyer should,
if one fails, resort to the others which, on the whole, are
written in a kindred spirit. It would, however, be unwise

not be attempted. In the Mosaic law, as in the Hindd law, we find
sacrificial ceremonies, family relations, the conditions of property,
criminal laws, and legal procedure all put pretty much on the same
level and all in some degree intermingled because all regarded mainly
from the same stand-point of their supernatural origin. Thus viewed,
many parts of the law have a certain harmony with one anothers
which, from our modern stand-point, seem incongruous, otiose, or
unmesning. Amongst the Greeks and Romans, as amongst the
Hindils, the laws being regarded as of divine origin, were committed
- lothe memory and the care of the priestly class. This class furnished
the only jurists, and when laws were reduced to writing, their
proper repositories were the temples of the gods. A council of
priests, as of Levites or of Brahmans, could alone pronounce on the
most important questions of the civil law, or give the requisite
assent to some proposed, deviation from established use and wont.
It seems that in the early period the Greek laws were mostly, if not
wholly, rhythmical.® The same form of the Roman laws is suggested
by the word *‘Carmina,” commonly applied to them. They were
special to the Greeks and to the Romansas the Brahmaniclaw is special
to Hindlls. Rights as existing beyond the pale of the religious con-
nexion are hardly recognized except by a faint analogy. The Smritis
therefore and the mental evolution which they embody may be
regarded as a most natural product of the human mind at a particular
stage of growth. An economical, or purely political aim not having
been admitted except as subordinate, the conduct of men was not
prescribed by reference to it as distinguished from the religious aim.
The rhythmical form of the precepts has its analogue even in the
English law, many rules of which and even the statutes were in early
times converted into verse, asa convenient means of committing
them to memory.

* Wauchsinuth Hist. Ant. of Gr., Ch. V. § 39.
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to use them indiscriminately, since they contain also a great
many contradictory or conflicting statements. It will be
necessary to examine in each case, whether the Smriti from
which supplomentary information is to be derived, agrees in
its principles on the point in question with the book which
serves as the fundamental authority. For in the latter case
only will it be possible to use the additional information. A
considerable caution in the use of unknown texts, said to
belong to Dharmasistras, regarding which we possess no full
information, is also advisable on account of the great number
of forgeries aud recasts of ancient works which exist at the
present day. A full enquiry into the authenticity of such
texts is very necessary.

11. The Vedas.—The fountain-head of the whole law is,
according to the Hindls, the Veda, or Sruti. By the latter
term they understand the four Vedas, the Rik, Yajus, Séman
and Atharvan in all their numerous Sakhis or recensions, all
of which they believe to be eternal and inspired. Each Veda
consists of two chief portions, the Mantras and the Bréh-
manas. The former are passages in prose and verse which
are recited or sung by the priests at the great sacrifices;
the latter contain chiefly rules for the performance of the
sacrifices and theological speculations on their symbolical
meaning and their results, as well as, in the Aranyaka
portion, discussions of philosophical problems. As may be
expected, the Vedas include no continuoas treatises on
Dharma, but, incidentally, a good many statements of facts
connected with all sections of the law are found. The
authors of the Dharmasitras frequently cite such passages as
their authorities. But it is a remarkable fact that they by no
means agree regarding their applicability. (b)) For the practi-
cal lawyer of the present day the Veda has little importance
as a source of the law. But a careful investigation of the
state of the law, as it was in the Vedic age, will no doubt
yield important results for the history of the Hindd law.

(b) Sacred Books II., p. XX,



